
 

  

Covering Upper Wensleydale from Wensley to Garsdale Head, with Walden and Bishopdale,  
Swaledale from Keld to Gunnerside plus Cowgill in Upper Dentdale. 

 

THE  

UPPER WENSLEYDALE 

NEWSLETTER 

Issue 242 

December 2017 and January 2018 

 

Donation please: 

30p suggested or more if you wish 

Covering Upper Wensleydale from Wensley to Garsdale Head, with Walden 
and Bishopdale,  

Swaledale from Keld to Gunnerside plus Cowgill in Upper Dentdale. 



 

2 

Christmas Guest Editorial 
 

SEVEEERN is no longer heard in Len's 

distinctive tones, above the glitz and glamour 

that marks another season of Strictly Come 

Dancing. This catch-phrase has been replaced 

by 'it's never too early for a TEN from Shirley' 

as the show moves onward towards the final 

showdown and then the Christmas Special. By 

then any remaining blisters will have burst, 

figures trimmer as weight has been lost (or 

redistributed), spray tan applied (again and 

again), sequins stitched and fleckles fleckled, as 

music and dancing have become one long 

celebration of all that glitters - which, for one 

couple, will lead to the glitter ball award of 

2017. 

 Whilst TV scheduling, and adverts in 

particular, seem quick to declare we are only, 

perhaps, seveeern weeks from Christmas Day, 

there are times when we need to pause and 

remember what it is we are celebrating: could it 

be the biggest present given (or received), or 

maybe families sharing meals and spending time 

together, or do we remember the birth of God's 

only child - marked by numerous nativity 

productions, Christingles, and carol services 

throughout Wensleydale. 

 So, if we begin with a present, of whatever 

size and cost, it's clear that gifts given equal 

presents received: gifts from today, the present, 

for use tomorrow, to bring joy to somebody 

else. Whether offered to, or received from, 

family and friends, the gift becomes a symbol of 

relationship: the annual Toy Service in Hawes 

on 3rd December offers everyone the 

opportunity to demonstrate our care for those 

less fortunate than ourselves. 

 Perhaps the annual family gathering, or a meal 

together with friends, provides your Christmas 

celebration moment: an abundance of food, 

cutlery and emergency chairs pressed into use 

by folk arriving from far and wide. Left-overs 

the next day remind us of the people and 

conversations shared. Yet we know all too well, 

how many families rely on Foodbanks, with the 

one based in Richmond being used ever more 

frequently.  

 I wonder how many households could use this 

Advent period to place an item of food, daily, in 

a box at home by way of preparing for 

Christmas, and then offer the 25 items gathered 

to the Richmond Foodbank, as their gift for 

others during the Christmas season? 

 Christmas nativity productions might well 

provide that 'warm, fuzzy glow' as older 

generations watch their youngest take part in the 

traditional Christmas play, create a Christingle 

and sing familiar carols round the Christmas 

tree. Carols that tell the story we think we know 

so well; Christmas songs that narrate the nativity 

becoming the comfort blanket we cling to at 

Christmas because, well, 'we've always done it 

this way.' 

 But at Christmas we celebrate something new, 

extraordinary and completely unheard of before: 

God becoming small enough to hold in a 

manger, in the arms of you and I - Emmanuel, 

God with us, today. 
 

Beneath the paper wrappings, there's an open 

stable door, 

Beneath the fir tree trappings, there's a welcome 

and there's more. 

Beyond the tinsel fairy is a presence that's 

divine, 

There's a child to change the future, turning 

water into wine. 
 

 Clare Stainsby’s carol cleverly takes us 

beyond the reality of Christmas in Britain today 

– of the multitude of gifts, over-eating and the 

Strictly glitter ball  - to marvel at the presence of 

the divine in a stable in Bethlehem. Through the 

words of this carol we are encouraged to look, 

look everywhere - and with the right eyes you 

will see God this Christmas-time. 

   Indeed, it is certainly worth celebrating that 

there is so much more to this Christmas season 

than the stuff that will be thrown out with the 

recycling in the New Year. Whatever you are 

doing- preparing, performing or partying- I wish 

you God's blessing this Christmas-time. 

Rev. Janet Park 
 

Chainsaw Sculptures 
by Andris Bergs 

    On-site carving, commissions  
    and demonstrations 

                  650175  or  07754 843449 
    www.chainsawsculptures.co.uk 

       Manor House, Worton.  DL8 3EU  



 

3 

Christmas Artwork at Hawes School 
 

This year the Reg Fagg Christmas Artwork 

Trophy competition was held at the Hawes 

Primary School. Entries were received from 

each year class. Over 40 pieces of art work were 

entered.  Each  year’s class winner went forward 

to compete for the trophy. The winners were;-  

Class 1. Harry Fothergill   4 years old. 

Class 2. Sid  Peacock    6 years old. 

Class 3. Tommy Fagg.    7 years old. 

Class 4. Natasha Heseltine 10 years old. 

 The overall winner was Tommy Fagg and his 

artwork appears on the front cover of the 

Newsletter. 

   In this Issue  Page 

  

  Guest Editorial      2 

  Letter Received      4 

  Competition and Answers     5 

  Low Mill     10 

  Farmers Arms     12 

  From the Archives    14 

  Police Report     15 

  Green Dragon     20 

  Music Corner     21 

  Doctors’ Rotas    24 

  Tup Fever     26 

  What’s Ons and Greetings  Centre Pages 

 
 
 
 

Eunice the Ewe 
Last month I was hiding in the undergrowth on  the 

front cover and the winner of the £10 prize is Mary 
Young from Skidby, East Yorkshire. 

Where am I now? To enter for the £10 prize, please 

include your postal address if replying by email. 

THE NEXT ISSUE WILL BE 

PRODUCED  on January 23rd/24th 

DEADLINE FOR COPY  

TUESDAY JANURY 16th 

Please note the new earlier deadline 

date. 

Submission of  articles 

 

Please note that all submissions should comply   

with current copyright legislation. If submitted 

articles are not the original work of the person 

submitting them, then all relevant permission 

should be sought and granted for reproduction.   



 

4 

 Medical Alert Bracelets 
 

How many residents in the Dale have an allergy 

to peanuts, paracetamol, penicillin, or anything 

else? We have searched the web for suppliers of 

silicone medical alert wrist bands, but they want 

to sell you 1000 at a time rather than single ones. 

I have called our local chemists who do not 

stock them – nor do Boots the Chemists. You 

can buy metal bands, but they are expensive and 

some people are concerned that a chain around 

your wrist could be dangerous. 

 Eventually we came across a supplier at 

Alnwick in Northumberland who sell a plain 

silicone band with Medical Alert printed on the 

outside for £5. We checked it was a comfortable 

size and rang straight back with an order for one 

red silicone band (other colours available). 

Printed inside the band we requested the name 

of person, phone number, the allergy, and blood 

group as hospitals need to know that information 

so treatment can start quickly.  You can have 

whatever information you wish on it. It came the 

next day, at a total cost of £11.95.  

 You can contact the ID Band company at 

Alnwick by telephoning 0800 999 3669 or go to 

the web site www.theidbandco.com. They do not 

deal with personal callers to their offices. Hope 

this can help you and your relatives and friends 

to have peace of mind.  

Kate Empsall 

Letters Received 
 

Dear Editor 
 

History of Hawes Parish 

and People. 
 

I am wondering whether if, through the pages of 

your excellent newsletter, I could ask a favour of 

your readers.   

 We live in New Zealand, my father-in-law 

Arthur Mann Dinsdale came to New Zealand in 

1928.  His father was James William Dinsdale 

who was born in Hawes in 1880 (his parents 

being James Dinsdale and Alice Mary Chapman, 

daughter of Simon Chapman of Gayle). 

 I have been putting together the Dinsdale 

family tree for my husband and on a recent visit 

to London I discovered a wonderful book 

entitled “Under Wetherfell – The Story of 

Hawes Parish and People” by James Alderson, 

published by Rev. James Alderson c1980 and 

printed by Offset Lithography at Wensleydale 

Press, Hawes.  The copy I found was in the 

Society of Genealogists Office in London and I 

would love to be able to obtain a copy for us if 

possible.  I have not been able to find the book 

online through the secondhand book sites and 

wondered whether any of your readers might 

have a copy of this book sitting in their 

bookshelves which they would be happy for me 

to purchase. 

 We have visited Hawes on a number of 

occasions, the last time being over Christmas of 

2012 when we had a wonderful week staying in 

a cottage in Gayle exploring the area.  My 

husband never had the opportunity to meet his 

grandfather James who became a Methodist 

Missionary, (my father-in-law Arthur was born 

in Bridgetown, Barbardos in 1911) so filling in 

the family background is very important to us, 

our children and future generations. 

 I can be contacted by email at: 

familydins@gmail.com. With many thanks and 

kind regards 

Susan Dinsdale, New Zealand 

 Drop-off points and contacts 

for  news, articles, reports, letters, What’s On         
dates, competition entries, suggestions and   
comments: 
 
 Hawes:            Community Office       667400 
 Gayle:       Sarah Champion 
  23, Little Ings     667006 
 Bainbridge:  Sylvia Crookes,   
  3, Bainside     650525 
 Askrigg: Rima Berry, 
      8 Mill Lane             650980 
 Carperby:    Margaret Woodcock,   
      Bella Cottage             663488 
 West Burton:    Nadine Bell,  
  Margarets Cottage    663559 
 Aysgarth: Hamilton’s Tearoom        663423 
 Redmire: Kevin Davis     624165 
  Westholme    
 Thoralby: Sandra Foley,  Shop    663205 

Mary Scarr  thanks all who sent cards, 

good wishes and visited during  her time in 

hospital. The Friarage Hospital looked after 

me very well. 

http://www.theidbandco.com
mailto:familydins@gmail.com


 

5 

      Christmas Competition 

  

Perhaps a little harder 

than most of our 

competitions but you 

have until the January 

16th deadline date to submit your answers 

either by post; by email to 

uwnlinput@gmail.com or by hand to one of the 

drop-off points on page 4.  

 It might be suitable for a ‘family brain-storm’ 

around the fire on Boxing Day!  

 There is a special Christmas prize of £50 

donated by the Newsletter to the chosen charity 

of the sender of the highest number of correct 

answers received so don’t forget to nominate a 

charity with your entry. 

 These are all cryptic clues. All the answers 

are Buildings or Dwelling Places. 

 eg An ornamental fabric after the M.D.’s 

helper is P.A. + Lace = Palace 
 

  1  Talk about the French.  

  2  X. I back to stirred X. 

  3  Six and a period of time holds a vehicle. 

  4  After the eighth, name the river. 

  5  Tax an optimist. 

  6  Well established. 

  7  Take a taxi home. 

  8  Mother with purpose inside. 

  9  Part of your head. 

10  Will it clear the clouds away? 

11  Screwed up face. 

12  You are surrounded by Swiss. 

13  To cast off. 

14  Not keen on the cold anymore. 

15  Toilet for a returning soldier. 

16  Barred enclosure holds upset child. 

17  An infant confused by an egg initially. 

18  Not well in Virginia. 

19  The US Secret Service males are upset. 

20  Rubbish without the one after r. 

November Competition Answers 
 

Anagrams - some UK Lakes, some European 

Countries. 

Some of our readers spotted the deliberate 

mistake in clue 2 where the I should have been 

another L. 

1  GO HEN LAUGH = LOUGH NEAGH 

2  NOD MOLL HOC =  LOCH LOMOND 

3  ROT A PLUG = PORTUGAL 

4  WIRE MENDER = WINDERMERE 

5  JAB IN A RAZE = AZERBAIJAN 

6  ROAD RAN = ANDORRA 

7  A THINKABLE SEA WETS =  

    BASSENTHWAITE LAKE 

9  TEN WET DRAWER = DERWENT        

    WATER 

10 LAW RESULT = ULLSWATER 

11 ARK MOM CREWCUT = CRUMMOCK       

     WATER 

12 TIE TEN LICHENS = LIECHTENSTEIN  

13 TEN ALE WANDER = ENNERDALE  

     WATER 
 

The winner of the £40 roll-over prize was    

Laura Gavin of Carperby and her chosen 

charity was the Yorkshire Air Ambulance 

Hamilton’s Tea Room 
At Yoredale House, 

Aysgarth 
Licensed Tea Room 

HOMEMADE FOOD,  
Light Lunches, Clotted Cream Teas  
Open All Year 10.00am – 4.30pm  

Closed Tuesdays   Tel: 663423  
info@yoredalehouse.co.uk 

 

 
 

Building Contractor 
Alterations, Extensions, New Builds, Barn Conversions, Roofing, 

Approved Damp Proofing and Remedial Treatment Specialist. 

ALL TRADES COVERED 

email: hawkinsbuilder@hotmail.com 
2 Courtyard Cottage, West Burton, Leyburn, North Yorkshire. DL8 4JY 



 

6 

Heavens Above 
 

This month's Geminids meteor shower - debris 

from an asteroid called Phaethon - is one of the 

best of the year.  It's active between December 

8th-17th reaching a peak on the night of 

December 13th/14th. The Geminid display is  

famous for producing  lots of brilliantly  

coloured  'shooting stars'. With the Moon out of 

the way,  you  might see  30 or 40  an hour  

streaking across the sky. The best time to 

observe is after midnight, when the Earth turns 

face-on to the meteor stream. 

 There's a real shortage of bright planets in the 

evening sky  this winter, with only the two dim 

outer planets, Neptune and Uranus,  on show.  

All the action is in the morning sky. Sadly, 

Venus and Saturn are lost to view, but you 

should be able to spot Mercury very low in the 

south-east just before dawn towards the end of 

December and the  first week of January.  Jupiter 

and Mars are also in the south-east slightly 

higher in the sky. They rapidly approach each 

other as the year turns, and by January 7th 

around 6 am, are barely a quarter of a degree 

apart – a striking sight in binoculars. 

 We have two  'Supermoons' in 2018, the first 

one on January 2nd. So-called Supermoons 

occur when a Full Moon coincides with the 

Moon’s closest approach to the Earth in its orbit, 

causing the Moon to appear a good bit larger and 

brighter than usual - see if you can notice any 

difference. 

 This year's Winter Solstice, marking the 

official start of winter, falls on December 21st. 

The Sun reaches its lowest point in the sky as 

seen from the northern hemisphere, and we get 

the shortest day and longest night. Most of the 

bright winter stars are already well on show, 

however, and by late evening towards the middle 

of the month,  the southern sky is filled with a 

host of bright star patterns.  Orion,  the  Mighty 

Hunter of ancient mythology, dominates the 

scene.  His outline is  quite distinctive with a 

sloping line of three stars forming his  'Belt' and 

the red-giant star, Betelgeuse, marking his left 

shoulder. See if you can spot his Sword, the 

famous Orion Nebula, hanging just below the 

middle Belt star. Orion is trailed by his two 

faithful 'dog stars' Procyon and Sirius.  Sirius, 

the brightest of all the stars, is unmissable 

flashing like a diamond low over the southern 

horizon. Procyon, nowhere near as bright, lies by 

itself  to the east of Orion below the twin stars 

Castor and Pollux in the constellation of Gemini.  

 Orion faces up to his old enemy Taurus the 

Bull to the west. Look for orange-tinted 

Aldebaran, a red-giant star marking the beast's 

baleful eye. Taurus is home to two of the best 

open star clusters in the sky – The 'V'-shaped 

Hyades (forming the Bull's Face) and slightly 

higher up, the Pleiades or Seven Sisters– they're 

both great targets for binoculars. Almost 

overhead is a really ancient constellation– 

Auriga the Charioteer. It's bright yellow leader, 

Capella, is the sixth brightest star in the sky. 

 On a moonless night  you should be able to 

make out the pale band of the winter Milky Way 

flowing down east of Orion towards the southern 

horizon. A gorgeous sight on a  sparkling 

winter's night.   

 Season Greetings and here's to lots of clear 

skies in 2018. 

Al Bireo 

 

 

 
Computer services–  

Particularly  the supply, 
repair and maintenance. 

 Networks and servers  
also installed and  

supported. Free advice. 

Specialist services: 
 

*Security Advice/ virus 

removal 
 

*Software solutions 

 

*Website design/hosting 
 

*New laptops in stock 

 

Patrick and Judith Pinches would like to 

thank their friends in Gayle (and most 

particularly their close neighbours) for all their 

help and encouragement throughout a difficult 

six weeks in James Cook and the Friarage 

hospitals. We are both so grateful to you all. 



 

7 

Ding Dong, Merrily On High.... in 
Hawes the Bells are Ringing ! 

 

Christmas is just around the corner, so to help 

you get into the festive spirit, the Askrigg 

Handbell Ringers invite you to an evening of 

festive entertainment at St. Margaret’s Church 

in Hawes. The event on Wednesday 13th 

December starts at 7.30pm and the Handbell 

group will perform festive favourites from 

'White Christmas' to 'Jingle Bells' and a whole 

lot more. 

   The evening will also include several items of 

festive poetry from John Betjeman to Pam 

Ayres, all of this interspersed with several 

opportunities for you to stretch your legs, stand 

and sing along to popular carols accompanied 

by the wonderful organ at St. Margaret’s. 

   Tickets are £7.50 on the door to include 

mulled wine and a mince pie (or soft drink/tea/

coffee), and the proceeds will go towards the 

ongoing fundraising efforts for essential 

building works at St. Margaret’s.  A raffle will 

also be held during the interval. Please come 

along to support St. Margaret’s and also your 

local Handbell Ringing Team and enjoy an 

evening of festive entertainment.  We hope to 

see you there. 

 Malcolm Carruthers - Askrigg Handbells 
 

Dick Whittington and the Caribbean 
Pirates 

 

Performances are at Hawes Market House, 7.30 

pm Thursday, November 30th and Friday, 

December 1st with a matinee at 2.00pm on 

Sunday, December 3rd. Doors open a half 

hour before each performance.  Tickets are 

£9.00 for adults and £6.50 for U12s and are 

available at Hawes Community Office and 

Library tel. 667400 open from Monday to 

Friday 9.00am to 5.30pm, Saturday 9.00am 

to 12.30pm.  You can also book on-line at 

www.wensleydalemtg.co.uk 

 

 

 

 

KING’S ARMS  ASKRIGG 
Fantastic  fresh food and traditional cask ales served 

in warm and friendly surroundings.   

         Lunch           
Monday to Sunday noon - 2.30pm 

A la Carte Menu 

Monday to Saturday 5.30pm - 9.00pm  
Sunday 5.30pm - 8.00pm 

Steak Night and Fish & Chip Night 

Alternate Mondays, 5.30pm – 9.00pm 
Steak Night from £13.50; Fish & Chips £8.95 
Pie and a Pint Night Tuesday 5.30– 9.00pm   

Large £12.95 Small £7.50   
Please visit our website for  

up to date offers & events or Tel:  650113 

 

 

 

tel: Hawes  667449 
info@fringeznfreckles.co.uk 

HAIR AND NAIL SALON 

Rhodes Pet & Wildlife Supplies 
The Neukin, Market Place, Hawes 

 666834 
   www.rhodespetshop.co.uk 
           rhodespetshop@outlook.com 

   Open 9.30am-5.00pm  
              Mon-Sat 

http://www.wensleydalemtg.co.uk
http://www.rhodespetshop.co.uk
mailto:rhodespetshop@outlook.com


 

8 

Christmas Music 
 

The Annual Christmas Charity Concert takes 

place in Hawes Market House on Friday, 

December 22nd at 7.30pm with performances 

from the Hawes Silver Band, the Aysgarth 

Singers and Young Voices Choir. 

 It’s a fantastic festive celebration for all the 

family to enjoy with singing of traditional carols 

accompanied by the band. What a great 

opportunity to sing together in a celebration of 

friendship and harmony with lots of enjoyable 

music making to lead us into the festive season! 

 Adults £8.00 on the door, children under 16 

Free accompanied by an adult. There is a Raffle 

and light refreshments included. All proceeds 

from the evening will go to support the work of 

St. Teresa’s Hospice Home Care service. 

Pets As Therapy is a 

national charity founded 

in 1983. We enhance 

health and wellbeing in 

the community through 

the visits of trusted volunteers with their 

behaviourally assessed animals. We provide a 

visiting service in hospitals, hospices, nursing 

and care homes, special needs schools and a 

variety of other venues across the UK. 

 In North Yorkshire there are many 

establishments  on  the  waiting  list for 

volunteer  teams.  If  you  and  your  pet  would  

like  to  be  considered  for  this  worthwhile  

role, contact  Pets  As  Therapy  on 01494 

569130  for   an   application  pack,  or  visit  

our  website www.petsastherapy.org or email 

reception@petsastherapy.org 

Join us!              Simon Lawrence 
 

 
Middleham and the Dales Local 

History Group 
 

Middleham Key Centre, Tuesday, January 

16th at 2.00pm 

Make it your New Year Resolution to join the 

Middleham and the Dales Local History Group. 

Join us at our AGM which will be followed by a 

talk by Val Slater on her ‘eccentric’ 4 x great 

grand-father, Revd. James Law - a Coverdale 

Clergyman.  

Members, new members and visitors are 

welcome. Contact Tony Keates on 640436 or 

dotandtonyk@btinternet.com for more 

information. 

New Memorials; 2nd Inscriptions 
Cleaning and Repainting; Renovations 

Memorials designed to your specifications 
 

Advice freely given 

Tel: 01539 722838  
14, Appleby Road, Kendal LA9 6ES 

Tel. 01748 886297 
Website: www.farmersarmsmuker.co.uk 

Email: enquiries@farmersarmsmuker.co.uk 
 

  THE FARMERS ARMS, Muker 
A traditional dales pub in the heart of  

spectacular walking country in 
 Upper Swaledale 

Serving good homemade food every day 

Noon– 2.30pm; 6.00– 8.30pm 

Firewood 

Seasoned hardwood logs 
 

Tel:  662692   Mob:  07970 629227 

mailto:dotandtonyk@btinternet.com
http://www.farmersarmsmuker.co.uk/


 

9 

 

What a lovely week it has been. I did a learning 

walk on Wednesday, which meant that I went in 

to watch the learning in every class. It was so 

lovely to see the learning that was going in the 

classrooms. Teachers and pupils are really 

working hard and it was fabulous to see the 

results of their labours.  

Class 4 with Mrs Marwood and Mr Greenway 

were applying their learning of metaphors by 

writing about a photograph. Mr Greenway and 

Mrs Marwood were challenging the children to 

improve their writing and make sure it was the 

best it could be. The children’s writing is 

coming on so well due to the impact of teachers 

and TAs. 

Class 3 were working on their reading 

comprehension skills. The children were using 

the texts well to answer their question. The 

children were so focused I’m not sure they even 

knew I’d come into the room. Miss Magill 

worked with a group who were doing guided 

reading and discussing the text they had read. 

Class 2 were using the computers to support 

their addition and subtraction skills. The Y2 

pupils particularly impressed me with their 

independent working skills. Mrs Ward and Miss 

Thistlethwaite  are working well as a team.  

Class 1 were working inside and out. Outside 

there was a den which had cover for at least 5 

people. The children had worked together with 

Miss Burton to build it. Inside the Y1 pupils 

were working closely with Miss Caygill on 

recognising their odd and even numbers, whilst 

other children focused hard on their learning 

tasks.    

The classes demonstrated great determination 

and problem solving skills which are two of our 

values which we are encouraging Hawes 

children to use in order  to become life-long 

learners. 

Hanna Vasey (Headteacher) 

Y5/6 Boys’ Football  

On Wednesday 8th November Thomas, Laurie, 

Barnaby, Euan, Owen, Aonach, Alfie & Leon 

played football in the second round of the 

cluster football competition at Richmond 

Secondary 

School.  We 

drew with 

Carnagill but we 

lost to Bedale 

and Richmond, 

which wasn’t 

too bad because 

they were both in the final.  We all played well 

and we had a good day. Thank you to Mrs 

Metcalfe who accompanied the Team to the 

event. 

By Laurie Blades   

Y5/6 Netball 

Two teams went to the netball tournament at 

Askrigg – team A( Gracie, Ella, Evie, Euan, 

Owen and Leon) and team B (Elizabeth, 

Thomas, Laurie, Marri, Isla and Aonach). 

Team A played 5 matches and we won all five – 

BAWB 5 – 1, Spennithorne 5 – 0, Leyburn B 7 

– 2, Middleham 4 – 0 and Reeth 1 – 0. 

We found out that we had won our court.  We 

then had to play the winners of the other court, 

which was Leyburn A and we won 2 – 0   Get 

in! 

Team B came third. 

We are now through to the next round which 

will be played at Richmond in January 

By Gracie, Ella and Evie 

Hawes School News 

Now in Stock 

Flies and Equipment from Fulling Mill 

Fly tying Equipment from Veniard 

Shotgun Cartridges from Lyalvale Express 

Main St, Hawes, DL8 3QW   Tel  667865 



 

10 

 Charity Begins Close to Home at 
Low Mill Outdoor Centre 

 

When we moved to Helm a few years ago we 

were prepared for the animal visitors that are 

part and parcel of living surrounded by 

livestock.  An unexpected bonus is the host of 

human visitors that walk by, especially during 

term time!  Kitted out in wellies, safety helmets 

and waterproofs and accompanied by their 

instructors these are groups from Low Mill 

Outdoor Centre on their way to gorge walk in 

the Gill. They start excited, and dry, chatting 

about what’s to come and return a couple of 

hours later often wet but always with a great 

sense of achievement.  

   Seeing these children and young adults 

experiencing and enjoying this beautiful place is 

a great tonic, whether it’s the excitement on 

their faces or sometimes simply their reaction to 

getting a closer glimpse of the dairy cows. It’s 

clear that the original vision of The Rev. 

Malcolm Stonestreet and The Askrigg 

Foundation to make the Yorkshire Dales act “as 

the lungs of the city” is still being met, with 

people of all ages and abilities experiencing 

outdoor adventure, learning new skills and 

meeting personal challenges.  

   In 2016 the Low Mill team of Instructors, 

Housekeepers and Administrative staff, led by 

Terry Hailwood, enabled over 2,000 children 

and young adults to experience a whole range of 

activities in the local area. You may have seen 

them abseiling at Appersett viaduct, canoeing 

on Semer Water, gorge walking at Mill Gill or 

geocaching on the moors. Both residential and 

day groups are based at the Low Mill Outdoor 

Centre. Once a water mill on the outskirts of 

Askrigg the building is now specifically 

designed to accommodate school groups and 

wheelchair users following the original 

conversion and the completion of the purpose 

built ‘Wing’.  

   Last year saw the Centre celebrate its 40th 

anniversary – a great achievement made even 

more impressive as Low Mill is an entirely self-

funded local charity. The Friends of Low Mill 

are a group of local people with a great knack 

for fund raising - 5k fun runs, quiz nights and 

the annual Charity Ball all get transformed into 

essential equipment purchases such as 

replacement cagoules and the new archery 

range. The support of the local community goes 

beyond that all-important fund raising. As a 

registered charity Low Mill must have a 

Volunteer Management Committee and 

Trustees and it is the local people who give their 

time and energy to support Low Mill’s 

continued success.   

   Mega-charities still take the lion’s share of the 

UK’s donations and it doesn’t seem long since 

Children in Need was taking over the TV 

schedule. At this time, when high profile 

advertising and social media campaigns all 

compete for our purse, the positivity and 

satisfaction we get from supporting charities 

might be met closer to home. Getting involved 

with local charities like Low Mill Outdoor 

Centre not only contributes to the community 

but also gives us the opportunity to socialise and 

have some fun all in a good cause.  Whether 

you live in the community or are visiting 

Wensleydale grab a coffee and take five 

minutes to take a look at what a local charity 

gets up to - check out Low Mill’s website, 

www.lowmill.com or connect through Facebook 

and next time there’s a fund-raising event in 

Askrigg why not come along too.   

Julia Newiss 

Hoppers Removals 
Your friendly family removal team 

No job too big, no job too small - 

We like to accommodate all, 

House clearances too. 

Contact Christine on  650893 

http://www.lowmill.com


 

11 

It has been a busy month at Dalesplay, the 

Halloween walk was once again a huge success 

with lots of families turning out to enjoy the 

spooky walk around the town. Thank you to the 

following businesses who kindly donated treats 

for the children; The Chippie, The Spar, The 

Sweet Shop, The White Hart, The Fountain, The 

Crown, The Board and everyone else who 

donated sweets to Dalesplay to hand out on the 

night. 

 In November we invited local families to 

come and play, enjoy cake and have a friendly 

get together to raise money for Children in 

Need. It was lovely to see lots of families 

enjoying the morning and the resources we had 

available. Dalesplay also held our annual 

Christmas Fayre where we raised a wonderful 

£345.92, we can now order some new windows 

for the setting to replace the old worn ones.  

 At Dalesplay the children have been exploring 

autumn as we changed seasons and enjoyed 

doing lots of activities based around bears. We 

have been on bear hunts, made a hideout in our 

role play area to hunt out the bears, sang bear 

rhymes and read bear stories and much more. 

Take a look at our facebook page to see some of 

the activities we enjoyed.  

 Dalesplay would like to take this opportunity 

to thank Ian Fowler who has been Dalesplay 

Ltd’s company secretary since we opened our 

doors in April 2006. We are very grateful for all 

the support you have given to Dalesplay over 

the years and wish you all the best in your new 

chapter.   

 If anyone would like to volunteer to take over 

this role we would be very grateful. The 

directors meet approximately 10 times a year for 

a short meeting to ensure the setting is running 

efficiently and adhering to policies and 

procedures. The role of the secretary would be 

to take the minutes at the meeting and send out 

minutes and agendas to all the directors via 

email. For more information or register your 

interest in the role please speak to myself or 

Stanley Roocroft.     

             Joanne Fothergill  

       Stone House Hotel 

       Relax and unwind in our  
classic country house overlooking Wensleydale 

  Open daily for : 
Morning Coffee and Afternoon Tea 

Light Lunch: noon -2.00pm  
Dinner: 6.30-8.30pm 

Perfect for Special occasions. Small meetings.  
Family gatherings... Quiet escapes! 

Take a fresh look at Stone House Hotel  
Sedbusk, Hawes, North Yorkshire  DL8 3PT    

Tel: 667571 

Tony Lambert 
Garden Maintenance  

Landscaping, Dry Stone Walling 
 663651 or 07748 074631 
www.tony-lambert.co.uk 

CHRISTMAS TREES  

FOR SALE 
 

DIRECT FROM THE FOREST 
 

Non-drop Nordman 6’ to 8’ 

Also Norway Spruce 
 

Garage, Market Place, HAWES  
next to the fish and chip shop 

667355 



 

12 

The Farmers Arms has New Hands 
 

Chris and Karen Stanley are the proud new 

owners of the Farmers Arms pub in Muker. 

Moving from the Derby area in late September 

and following a two week hand over they threw 

themselves in at the deep end on October 6th. 

Karen had spent many a rainy, but happy family 

holiday in Wensleydale trying desperately to 

find Eunice, not realising that one day she 

would be reading about herself in the same 

newsletter! 

 For the last two years the couple have been 

searching for the right business which would 

enable them to realise their dream of moving up 

to the Dales. They looked at tea shops, a bakery 

and many pubs, eventually walking into The 

Farmers Arms last May and falling in love with 

it. Chris is an electrician by trade and Karen 

worked in the printing industry so running the 

pub is a real life-style change for them both. 

They have found it hard work, but also great fun 

and very satisfying and have realised the 

importance of taking time out together to 

explore the area and enjoy their new 

surroundings. 

 Chris and Karen want to thank their staff, the 

locals and their suppliers who have all been very 

generous with their time and knowledge to help 

ease them into the swing of things.  They 

particularly wanted to thank the previous owners 

Darren and Emily for their support and 

encouragement. 

 They are just about getting into a routine now 

and starting to look to the future. Both are 

CAMRA members and eager to get the Farmers 

Arms into the Good Beer Guide. Chris is a keen 

cyclist so would like to add a few facilities to 

attract more cyclists into the pub and Karen has 

been busy baking to provide cakes to go with 

teas and coffees whilst the tea shop is closed 

during the winter. She is also adding new 

vegetarian options to the menu whilst still 

offering traditional favourites. They have also 

introduced a music night on a Thursday inspired 

by staff member Sam, following his impromptu 

jam session with friends which went down very 

well.   

 Karen’s parents have been planning to move 

to the Dales for many years now, but never 

thought that their daughter would beat them to 

it, let alone buy a pub! At least they will have 

somewhere to stay while they look for a dream 

home of their own.           K.J. 

SALES    SERVICE    SPARES 
LIVESTOCK 

COMMERCIAL 
FLAT BED 

GENERAL DUTY 
TIPPING PLANT 

FROM BRITAIN’S LEADING MANUFACTURER 
MOST MODELS IN STOCK 



 

13 

Green Laners and Rangers Unite to 
Restore Road 

 

A section of one of the highest ancient roads in 

the Dales has been resurfaced by Yorkshire 

Dales National Park Authority rangers, with 

financial support from green lanes user groups. 

 A team of five rangers and five Dales 

Volunteers spent three days laying a fresh 

surface and clearing the drainage along 1.25km 

of the Cam High Road – or ‘Roman Road’ – 

above Hawes. They raked and tamped a total of 

166 tonnes of limestone aggregate, brought by 

lorry from a nearby quarry. 

 Two recreational motor vehicle user 

organisations funded the works.  The North 

Yorkshire group of the Green Lane Association 

(GLASS) donated £2000 and the North 

Yorkshire and Teesside group of the Trail 

Riders Fellowship (TRF) donated £2500. 

  “The contributions from GLASS and TRF are 

greatly appreciated,” said Matt Neale, Area 

Manager (North) for the ranger service.  “The 

Cam High Road is a valuable link in the local 

public rights of way network, and one that can 

be enjoyed by walkers, horse-riders, mountain 

bikers, as well as recreational vehicle users in 

4x4s or on motorcycles.  Having both GLASS 

and TRF help us maintain these routes and 

encourage responsible use of the National Park 

is a positive step forward.  We are increasingly 

relying on donations from users of the National 

Park to help us to maintain the trail network.” 

  The Cam High Road is part of the Roman 

Road that ran from Lancaster to Bainbridge.  It 

is a ‘green lane’, a public right of way 

designated as a Byway Open to All Traffic. 

The Bolton Arms   
  624336  

Redmire, Leyburn, DL8 4EA 
 

“Open All Day, Every Day”  
with a warm and friendly welcome. 

Real local ales and delicious, reasonably 
priced, homemade food.    

Coffee & Cakes 
Accommodation available 

www.boltonarmsredmire.co.uk 

Geraldine Sumner   
 Jewellers 

Border Fine Arts    ··    Country Artists 

     Jewellery     ··     Sekonda watches 

Clocks    ··     Trophies     ··     Engraving 

Jewellery and watch repairs 

MAIN STREET, HAWES  DL8 3QL   

TEL: 667831 

 

WANTED -  SCRAP CARS  

AND COMMERCIALS 
 

FREE collection from all areas. 
 

www.scrapcarcumbria.co.uk. 
 

07825 293099  

http://www.boltonarmsredmire.co.uk


 

14 

 From the Archives 
A Golden Oldie from June 1996 

 

May Monday in Hawes saw a contest, red in 

tooth and claw, fought out on the cowclap patch 

that is the present home ground of Hawes F.C. 

They were being challenged by a medley of ex-

Hawes F.C. players dubbed Hawes “All Stars”. 

The latter were longer in tooth, but sharper in 

claw. Odds were not stacked heavily against 

them, though one had to wonder what sort of 

stars some of them might be seeing before the 

end. On the other hand, Hawes F. C. has this 

season brought their losing style to a fine art. 

The encounter was generously sponsored by 

Gordon Sleightholm, proprietor of the White 

Hart Inn, who is also chairman of the club. After 

the match there was a Pie and Pea Supper at the 

White Hart for £2.50. All proceeds were for the 

new football field which is given top priority in 

the Hawes Leisure Centre to be. 

 The match was thoroughly enjoyed by a large 

crowd and the total takings were slightly over 

£800. Does the result matter? Indeed it does to 

the old-stagers for they stormed (all right then, 

staggered) to victory by four goals to two. Does 

it matter that Mel Dinsdale’s excellent 

refereeing did not extend to counting the 

numbers of players at any given moment – 26 at 

one time? Man of the match was officially 

Andrew Pratt, but my vote would have gone to 

Ed Ward, goalkeeper for the “all Stars” I reckon 

if he had swapped with the other goalie the 

scores might have been reversed. One must not 

forget either, that D Calvert, Manager of Hawes 

F.C., used all his seven substitutes so that the 

younger  and  less  experienced  ones might 

have a chance to demonstrate their prowess. 

Martin Cluderay  scored the F.C.’s two, and  for  

the “Stars”  Dave  Raw  scored  two,  Martin  

Pratt and Gary Richardson one each. 

During a long half-time (much needed by one 

side at least) an interesting game was played on 

a reduced pitch, when a mixed ladies team 

opposed the Youth Club Team. Here fortune 

tended to favour the fortunate, but there was no 

lack of determination and exuberance. Janet 

Dinsdale prominently and effectively got in the 

way of the ball on several occasions to good 

purpose. Plenty of enthusiasm was shown by the 

young members of the Ladies side but one has 

to acknowledge that the balance of skill was 

shown by the Youth Club who won handsomely. 

 Congratulations to all concerned, and may one 

hope that Hawes Medical Centre was able to 

cope at Tuesday morning surgery. Jim (Woody) 

Metcalfe had slowed down considerably from 

the previous evening’s dashing performance. 

Subsequent enquiries revealed that he had torn 

ligaments in his ankle. Our sympathies must go 

to him for his injury- especially since few are 

likely to come from his ever-loving wife, who 

has all on to maintain an injured air of silence 

T.M.C. 
 

Does anyone know who article author T.M.C is/

was?  He wasn’t on the N/L Committee. 

FOR ALL YOUR SEWING NEEDS 
 

Contact. Sheila Kearton at  
Woodhall, Askrigg 

Alterations and custom soft  furnishings 
            CURTAINS, ROMAN  

        BLINDS, CUSHIONS 
          DRESSMAKING AND    

       REPAIRS 
 

 

Tel 663484 mob. 07800 576925 

 

 

Small Business Units / Storage/  

Serviced Offices to Rent in Hawes 

Up to 350m2 Available 

Competitive Rates  666111 



 

15 

 
Police Report 

 

Incidents of note occurring the area were as 

follows:- 

October 

17th. Repor ts received of burglar ies on 

outbuildings in Little Ings, Gayle and 

surrounding area included 10 sheds entered and 

property removed. Two vehicles were also 

entered and property removed. 

19th. A burglary was repor ted on premises 

on the Upper Wensleydale Business Park. 

19th. A burglary was repor ted on an 

outbuilding in Preston-under-Scar but the 

offenders were disturbed by members of the 

public and left empty-handed. 

Between 22nd and 24th.  Four  Limousin cows 

were taken from land belonging to Shaw 

Paddock Farm. 

November 

3rd. A burglary was repor ted at The 

Fountain Hotel Hawes which was not open for 

business and the safe in the bar was entered and 

a metal drawer containing cash was stolen. 

11th. A Road Traffic Collision , damage only, 

occurred between a car and a dry stone wall. 

 Well that’s the gloomy side covered so let’s 

get onto the seasonal side of life. Last month I 

asked drivers to make sure that as the dark 

hours drew in that they ensure that the lights on 

their vehicles were functioning correctly. This 

month as we approach the Festive season ‘Drink 

Driving’ becomes a  threat to other road users 

and pedestrians, so some basic facts; 

The effects. 

 Alcohol affects the brains ability to control 

and coordinate the body’s movements so you 

react to the unexpected much more slowly – 

turning normally avoidable situations on the 

road into potentially lethal ones. 

 Drinking impairs your ability to judge speed 

and distances making accidents far more likely. 

IT ALSO AFFECTS YOUR JUDGEMENT OF 

HOW FIT YOU ARE TO DRIVE. 

A Night Out 

8.00p.m. your first pint of strong lager/beer or 

large glass of wine = 3 units 

8.30p.m. your second pint/glass of wine = 6 

units 

9.00p.m. your third pint/glass of wine= 9 

units…….and so on….. 

By midnight you could easily have absorbed 

over 25 units of alcohol, well above the legal 

drink drive limit. Should you choose to drive 

you are now a fatality waiting to happen. 

The Next Day 

 The average liver eliminates alcohol from the 

body at a rate of 1 unit per hour. Based on your 

night out, the following morning you may 

potentially still have 12 units of alcohol in your 

system, enough to be over the legal limit and 

certainly enough to impair your driving. This is 

just an example of how units of alcohol build up 

in your system. Simply put, do not drink and 

drive. 

 As this issue is covering Christmas and into 

the New Year, I will take the opportunity to 

wish you all a Merry Christmas and safe New 

Year. 

 And the quote is; “You wouldn’t worry so 

much about what others think of you if you 

realized how seldom they do.” Eleanor 

Roosevelt. 

To contact North Yorkshire Police:101 (Non-

emergency). 999 (Emergency only). 

 If you have any community issues you would 

like to address or discuss, contact me, PCSO 

5232 Don Watson via the Force Control room 

or email: 

 Donald.watson@northyorkshire.pnn.police.uk. 

D BUSHBY 

Joiner/Cabinet Maker 
Doors, windows, staircases etc.  

made to measure.  

Skirtings, doors, shelves fitted and  

many more odd jobs. 

For a prompt and efficient service ring 
 

 David Bushby:  666048  or  

07980 201579 



 

16 

No Hawes Gala in 2018 
 

As a consequence of there being no volunteers 

to form the Hawes and District Gala Committee 

for 2018, the existing committee, after much 

discussion, have decided not to hold a 2018 

gala. The current committee have agreed to 

continue for the sole purpose of holding an 

extraordinary meeting on January 23rd at 

7.00pm at the Fountain Hotel. The outcome 

of this meeting which is open to the public will 

finalise as to whether or not a 2019 Gala will 

take place. 

Bainbridge Women's Institute 
 

The meeting on December 21st is the members 

Christmas Party at The Wyvill Arms at 

Constable Burton. A coach will leave Askrigg at 

6.00pm. Members are asked to br ing a 

wrapped gift to the value of £5  for the Secret 

Santa. 

 The January 18th meeting is a Members’ 

Night and new members will be very welcome.  

Corn Mill Tearoom, Bainbridge 
Homemade produce including,  

Breakfasts, Light Snacks, Lunches,     
Afternoon Tea and Ice-creams. 

Also Outside catering;   
menus adaptable to every occasion - 

party, family celebration,  
working or packed lunch.  

For more details and opening times. 
Tel  650769 / 650212 

 

 
 

 

J. Parfitt Plumbing & Heating Ltd 
All aspects of domestic/commercial 

plumbing and heating work undertaken 

Phone: 01969 650665 

Mobile 07882 005261 

www.parfittplumbing.co.uk. 



 

17 

 

Seasoned Firewood Logs For Sale 

Hardwood and Softwood available. 

Bulk Bags, Bulk Loads and smaller 

bags available, also kindling bags. 

Can deliver locally – Hawes Area 

      Contact:  667916 After 5.00pm 

Mobile: 07974 507825 

any time; P.O.A  

MFW Aga & Boiler Services  
Specialising in the servicing of Aga / Rayburn 

cookers and domestic oil boilers.  

All Dales area covered 

For service please contact Mike on:  
 

Phone: 01609 779751 Mobile: 07731 349276 

AYSGARTH FALLS 

HOTEL 
 

We are now also making 

delicious Homemade Pizzas!  

Food served 

 Noon until 5.00pm 

6.00pm until 8.45pm 
 

Tel:  663775 

 

 

 
Garsdale Window Cleaning Services 

Tel.: 01539-620847   Mob.: 07826-521547 
 

• Fast          • Efficient  • Reliable 

•Professional  •Regular       •Traditional  

 

Domestic or commercial, Internal and external 

window cleaning. also Gutter clearance,  

jet washing paths, patios, driveways. 

 

No water fed poles, No mess 

MOORCOCK INN 

Traditional Ales 

Good Home Made Food  

served all day until 8.00pm 

Accommodation 

Jo & Andrew 
Moorcockinn@outlook.com 

01969 667488 

Garsdale Head, Sedbergh, LA10 5PU 

mailto:Moorockinn@outlook.com


 

18 

News from the Vets 
 

We are all settled down at the new surgery now. 

We love having all the extra space especially in 

the consulting rooms and the car park and we 

hope clients are enjoying it also; certainly most 

dogs seem calmer in the larger consulting 

rooms.  Lambing time has arrived again and will 

be keeping the dale busy. We would like to take 

the opportunity to ask people to keep dogs on 

leads when walking through fields with sheep in 

them;- the presence of a dog can be very 

stressful to pregnant sheep. Also we have been 

seeing an increase in a type of tape worm in 

sheep that arises when they eat grass 

contaminated with tape worms from dog’s 

faeces. These then travel to the sheep liver and 

form cysts for which there is no treatment. 

Please always pick up your dog’s faeces and 

worm your dog with a tapeworm product on at 

least a quarterly basis.  

  One more sheepy notice, this is a time of year 

when people will often find sheep laid on their 

backs after becoming ‘rigged’. If the sheep 

aren’t put back onto their feet they can die so if 

anyone finds a sheep on its back either roll it 

back over, or if you don’t feel comfortable 

doing so, contact the farmer as a matter of 

urgency.  Anyway, on that note, better get back 

to our new lambing shed and get everything 

ready.    

Davinia Hinde 

Yorkshire Chuckle 

A Yorkshireman's dog dies and as it was a 

favourite pet he decides to have a gold statue 

made by a jeweller to remember the dog by. 

Yorkshireman: "Can tha mek us a gold statue of 

yon dog?" 

Jeweller: "Do you want it 18 carat?" 

Yorkshireman: "No I want it chewin' a bone yer 

daft bugger!" 
 

Thoralby Post Office - Now a Bank 

 

The Post Office at Thoralby has been upgraded 

to a bank, the only full-time bank between 

Hawes and Leyburn. Normal opening hours will 

now be 9am to 4pm on Mondays, Tuesdays, 

Wednesdays and Fridays. As well as the usual 

postal services, many high street banking 

facilities (cash, cheque deposits and more) will 

be available and Amazon pickups or returns can 

be arranged. For further enquiries ring 663205. 

 

James Peacock 

Solid Fuel Merchant 

Bainbridge 

Good quality fuels at  

competitive prices. 

Deliveries in Wensleydale, Swaledale 

and Coverdale. No delivery too small. 

 

Also PRIVATE HIRE: 4-8 seats 

Airport runs, pubs, stations 

Tel:  650212; 650465     Fax: 650888 

James-peacock@btconnect.com 

YOUR LOCAL & FRIENDLY 
PAINTER & DECORATOR 
Reasonable Rates 
Estimates Given 
Wallpaper Stripper for Hire 

 
 

 
 

 

14, LITTLE INGS, GAYLE LANE, 
HAWES, NORTH YORKSHIRE. DL8 3RP 

 667990 



 

19 

Thank You from St. Matthew’s 
Church, Stalling Busk 

 

We have had another busy year and would like 

to thank all our supporters and contributors over 

the last 12 months.  

 £140.80 was raised and donated in aid 

of Syrian Children when we made pancakes on 

Shrove Tuesday. Easter Morning saw a rousing 

Daybreak Service at Semerwater which was 

well attended and certainly created a sense of 

renewal that Easter and Spring embraces. 

 Summer saw the Annual Pet Service with the 

congregation joined by Budgies, Guinea Pigs 

and Dogs. We provided sustenance to the 

intrepid athletes taking part in wild water swims, 

triathlons and trail marathons throughout the 

summer.  

 The Annual Flower Festival saw the Church 

transformed into the river bank to tell the stories 

from the Wind in the Willows.  Autumn brought 

the Harvest Festival and Bread Sale, where £218 

was raised for Christian Aid for the Rohingya 

Crisis Appeal. 

 The final event of the year will be on 

Christmas Eve.  There will be a Christmas 

Celebration with a Communion Service at 

7.15pm and at 8.00pm there will be Carols by 

Candlelight. Mince pies and warm drink will 

conclude the evening.  All welcome. 

 Services are held the 1st and 3rd Sunday of 

the month at 2.30pm.  Services and Special 

Event details can be found on our website - 

www.stmatthewschurch-stallingbusk.co.uk 

Sylvia Crookes 

BLADESDALE                   
KENNELS 

  Boarding, Day Care, 

Training, Grooming 
 

Local Authority Licenced 

Find us on Facebook 
 

www.facebook.com/

Bladesdalekennels 

Low House, Snaizeholme, Hawes 

DL8 3NB       Tel 667996 

Cumbria Stove Centre 
Supply and installation of wood,  

coal and gas stoves. 

Flue and chimney lining services. 

Inglenook specialists. 

Fully qualified and experienced 
   Hetas engineers  
 

01539 821061 (day) - 01539 625227 (eve) 
SHOWROOM: 34a, Main Street, Staveley 

http://www.stmatthewschurch-stallingbusk.co.uk


 

20 

 

New Folks at the Dragon 
 

A new team of three has taken over the running 

of the Green Dragon Inn at Hardraw. Matthew 

Kitchen and his fiancée Aislinn Dolman and 

Aislinn’s mother Patricia Dolman have signed a 

5-year lease on the Inn and its accommodation 

but they are not involved in managing the 

waterfall, visitor centre nor the camping ground. 

   Matthew who comes from Northamptonshire 

met Aislinn (a Londoner) when they were both 

students at Aberdeen University. After 

graduation both Aislinn (degree in psychology) 

and Matthew (degree in conservation biology) 

obtained jobs in the Aberdeen area. Aislinn was 

a manager at the large Thistle Airport Hotel in 

Aberdeen and Matthew worked as an 

environmental consultant in the engineering 

sector but they were both keen to try to find 

something different that they could do together. 

   Initially they thought of buying a B&B 

somewhere in the countryside and it was whilst 

looking for this that they came across the Green 

Dragon and were immediately taken by its 

‘uniqueness’. Because of their years of 

experience in hospitality and business they 

fancied taking on the challenge. Aislinn’s mum 

Pat joined them in September from London, and 

they all started out on their big venture. 

   They had all visited the Dales on holiday and 

loved the area and are keen that they and the Inn 

should become integral parts of the local 

community. Matthew has already joined the 

Green Dragon Domino team and is thoroughly 

enjoying the experience.  

   They have been especially fortunate to obtain 

the services of chef Jeff Guest who built up a 

great following at the Green Dragon over 18 

months ago (especially for his pies and curries) 

when  working  with  Helen and Terry Wood. 

The  Inn  will  be  open  six  days a week 

(closed Wednesdays) throughout the winter 

serving both lunch and dinner and offers 

accommodation in 9 en-suite rooms plus 11 

bunkhouse rooms. 

   The new team are keen to re-establish the 

Green Dragon as a ‘live music’ venue and 

intend to continue to host the traditional Folk 

Music gatherings next spring and summer as 

well as a range of other musical events and 

concerts. 

   We wish the new team the best of luck in their 

venture and hope that the future of what is 

undoubtedly one of the Dales iconic inns is now 

in safe hands. 

B.M.C. 

New Year’s Eve. 
We invite you to bring in the New 

Year here with live music by our 

very own local superstar Gwenda. 
 

Winter opening hours:  
 

Sunday to Thursday 11am – 9pm 

(Closed on Wednesday) 

Friday & Saturday 11am - 11pm 

667392 

NEIL SCULLY 

CARPET & VINYL 

FITTING SERVICE  

 667772 



 

21 

Carol’s Music Corner – At Christmas 
 

Christmas means so many different things to 

people – a religious festival for some; 

decorations, the hope for snow, excited children, 

cheesy television, presents and eating and 

drinking far too much for others and often a 

welcome chance for families to get together 

from far and wide. 

 For me it is a time for music and what a 

wealth of Christmas Music there is – and not 

just the obvious Christmas Carols. Here are a 

few of my favourite choices – you can hear 

them on YouTube by going to this web address: 

http://tinyurl.com/xmasmusic2017 

 1) Christmas Oratorio by JS Bach 

 A glorious and massive work (running for 

over 2 hours), it was written for Christmas 

Celebrations in 1734 and is in six parts which 

tell the story of Christmas. Bach in places 

reused music from other works written over the 

previous 2 years (which is not surprising given 

the huge amount of music he was under pressure 

to produce and the massive scale of this work). 

 2) Sussex Mummers Christmas Carol arranged 

by Percy Grainger 

 There are many old Christmas carols that are 

now rarely heard. Percy Grainger was a great 

collector and arranger of folk music. His piano 

arrangement of this old Sussex carol is sublime 

writing for the piano. Grainger also produced an 

arrangement for piano and violin or cello which 

are beautiful (but sadly there are no good 

recordings on YouTube of that version). I first 

heard this carol in 2013 on a CD by Swedish 

cellist Mats Lidström (who came and played for 

us in Aysgarth Church in June). His CD called 

Smörgasbord is well worth a listen and available 

at Amazon. 

 3) 'Good Day, Sir Christmas!' by Cheryl 

Frances-Hoad 

 Christmas music doesn’t have to be ancient. 

This short choral work was written in 2015 and 

published in BBC Music Magazine. In February 

this year we had the pleasure to welcome the 

composer to Bainbridge for a recital where 

Fenella Humphreys gave an astonishing violin 

recital as the opening concert of Wensleydale 

Concert Series’ 2017 season, including a new 

work written for her by Cheryl. During the year 

Cheryl has had work performed at the BBC 

Proms and also a performance of a work written 

to celebrate the physicist Stephen Hawking’s 

70th birthday. 

 4) Christmas Tree Suite by Franz Liszt 

 Written in 1881, Liszt dedicated this work to 

his 21 year old granddaughter Daniela von 

Bülow and it was first performed on Christmas 

Day. The work exists in 2 versions – a solo 

piano work and in 4 hand duet form (I have 

included a duet version on YouTube). It consists 

of 12 short pieces mostly based on Christmas 

themes (many based on old carols) and unlike 

most of Liszt’s writing of that period is not 

terribly virtuosic but written for domestic 

performance. 

 5) Nine Lessons and Carols from Kings 

College Cambridge 

It seems a life time ago now but back in 1976 I 

was at Kings College Cambridge and took part 

in the traditional College Christmas celebration. 

No Christmas is quite complete without the 

traditional visit to Kings College. I have 

included a link to last year’s televised service. 

 6) Adam Lay Ybounden by Boris Ord 

Missing from the 2016 service above is my 

favourite ancient 15th century ‘carol’ – here is a 

recording from Kings College in 1996. Not 

strictly a Christmas carol as the words are about 

the fall from grace in the Garden of Eden but 

traditionally sung at Christmas. Boris Ord was 

organist and choirmaster of King's College, 

Cambridge between 1929 and 1957. 

Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year – do 

let me know if you enjoy the above music or 

have other Christmas favourites. You can email 

me at concerts@wensleydaleconcertseries.co.uk 

Carol Haynes 

Singing for Pleasure 

 

This group sings for healthy 

activity, exercising those lungs 

and just for the fun of it, all abilities welcome! 

For dates in December and January please 

phone Anne on  622590 

http://tinyurl.com/xmasmusic2017


 

22 

Prunings  
 

It is a sobering thought that by the time we meet 

again in print we shall have enjoyed (endured?) 

the Festive Season, seen in another year and 

made resolutions which we have some chance 

of keeping. No change there then! And the first 

signs of new life will be waiting for the days to 

lengthen before they make their moves. In the 

light of this may I wish everyone all the best for 

the coming festivities. However you choose to 

spend it make the most of the holiday, and if 

you don’t have the opportunity for a break, 

enjoy whatever you do. 

 Today, (November 14th) I noticed the tips of 

some bulbs poking through. If we have snow 

later on I shall be reminded of the swan: smooth 

and calm on the surface, but a good deal of 

frantic activity going on underneath. 

 A relative with a new garden has been telling 

me about recent purchases including around a 

dozen fruit trees which she hopes will provide a 

harvest throughout the season. No shortage of 

enthusiasm then! There is even a greengage in 

the selection. She is now choosing roses which 

she hopes will provide months of colour. The 

greengages reminded me of being a student in 

Paris in the summer when they were 

everywhere, but only for a short season. The 

French called them La Reine Claude, I don’t 

know why, but they were delicious.  

 The roses made me think of my grandmother 

who came to Leyburn in the early forties, and 

persuaded my grandad to bring her favourite 

rose with them. It was planted on a west facing 

wall, and despite grandad’s best efforts it 

struggled. The flowers were beautiful, yellow 

and highly scented, and were always cut early 

so that she could enjoy them in the house before 

the wind destroyed them. It was “Gloire de 

Dijon” Being moved from a sheltered estate 

garden near Ripon, where grandad had been 

head gardener, to the wilds of Wensleydale 

must have been on the edge of its tolerance. No 

wonder it never forgave them for the move. I 

looked it up. It can still be purchased from 

David Austen Roses – at a price. It was 

originally introduced in 1853 so it must have 

been a good one to be still selling today. 

 Wonderful new varieties continue to be 

developed. They have amazing perfume and 

many are virtually trouble free. Garden News 

listed ten of the best last week; it is claimed that 

one of them, “Mutabilis”, can flower from May 

to December in a good year; “English Miss” is 

reckoned to be one of the best for perfume, and 

“Margaret Merril” is the best of the new whites. 

There is also something to be said for buying 

locally. In around 1975 I bought a rose from 

Braithwaites at Leeming Bar. Named 

“Compassion” it was the one Mr Braithwaite 

recommended for a south facing wall. It flowers 

beautifully for a long season as long as we 

remember to dead head regularly, and on a still 

day the scent on the patio is delicious. However 

sad they all look now they will be spectacular 

next summer. 

 Good luck! And whatever you grow, take time 

to enjoy it.      Rose Rambler 



 

23 

Sustainable Development Fund: 
‘Grants available now’  

 

The National Park Authority’s Sustainable 

Development Fund (SDF) provides a simple and 

accessible source of money for a wide range of 

initiatives and nearly £100,000 is still available 

this financial year for small-scale projects that 

result in positive benefits for the Yorkshire 

Dales National Park. 

 So far this financial year, 18 local projects 

have been allocated £77,818, from an annual 

budget of £175,000.  The grants will support 

refurbishment works at Crosby Garrett Village 

Hall; archaeological excavation in Fremington; a 

public car park upgrade in Thornton Rust; new 

interpretation panels at Malham Tarn Field 

Studies Centre; and the purchase of a new all-

terrain wheel chair for disabled visitors to the 

Ingleborough nature trail and cave.   

 The fund is open to individuals, community 

groups, businesses and the voluntary sector. Any 

scheme which contributes in some way to 

conserving the national park or promoting the 

enjoyment of it – and which provides some 

social or economic benefits in a local 

community – will be considered. 

 Sustainable Development Officer Andrea 

Burden said: “Projects  eligible  for  SDF money 

can be far-ranging, and big or small, from 

community composting and village 

enhancement, to local wildlife conservation and 

educational programmes, to renewable energy, 

sustainable transport and eco-tourism schemes.” 

 For more information and to download the 

application form and guidance notes, please visit 

www.yorkshiredales.org.uk/sdf 

Carpet and Upholstery Cleaning 

Stone Floor Cleaning & Sealing 
 

Thorough, Safe, Eco Friendly 

20 Years’ Experience 

Call Ian McIntosh 

622620 

ECO DRY CARPET CARE,  
LEYBURN 

www.ecodrycarpetcare.co.uk 
 

 

 

Orthopaedic Massage 
 

Back/neck  pa in  

Spor t s  in ju r ie s ,  sc i a t i c a…  

Clinics in Hawes & Bainbridge 
Find me on Facebook 
www.reflex-om.com 

 

07975 999373  

Snaizeholme Joinery 
 

Kitchen fitting and planning, 

 Made to Measure Wardrobes,  

Stairs & Banister Rails, 

Internal & External Doors,  

Windows & Window Repairs, 

General Joinery Works 

Free Quotations 
 

 Low House, Snaizeholme, Hawes.  

 DL8 3NB   667996 

Physics Tuition 
GCSE and A level 

Practising teacher with more than 25 years of 
experience. Proven track record of great results at 

GCSE and A level. Oxford Physics entrance exam 

tutoring. Confidence boosting or longer term exam 
tuition. 

Call or text to discuss requirements. 07804 725987 

http://www.yorkshiredales.org.uk/sdf
http://www.ecodrycarpetcare.co.uk


 

24 

 

Churches Together in Upper 
Wensleydale 

 

Advent Taizé Service 

To mark the start of Advent, Churches Together 

in Upper Wensleydale are holding a Taizé 

Service at Gayle Chapel on Monday, December 

4th. The event will star t at noon with a 

hearty soup and bread lunch followed by the 

service itself at 1.00pm. So make a start to the 

Advent season by joining us for the occasion.  

All are welcome to attend. 

 

Toy Service 

This year the Churches Together in Upper 

Wensleydale Toy Service will be held at 

10.30am Sunday, December 3rd at St. 

Margaret’s Church, Hawes.  All donations of 

new toys will be gratefully received and help 

make the Christmas of children who might not 

otherwise receive a present. The toys  will be 

distributed by The Salvation Army.  Please 

leave the toys unwrapped so the distributors can 

choose the appropriate age and sex of the 

children who will receive them but you may 

wish to donate wrapping paper with the toys. 

Doctors’ Rotas as supplied by the Health Centre 

AYSGARTH SURGERY ROTA     Wb - week beginning     

Wb Dec 4th Dec 11th Dec 18th Dec 25th  

Day      

Mon P P P C  

Tues PB PB PB C  

Wed F F F F  

Thurs  F F F F  

Fri B B B B  
 

  Doctors:  B- Brown, F - France,  P– Pain  J-Jones (locum),                          
                   C - Closed 

  Morning Surgery: 9.00-10.30am ; no appointments  

  Afternoon Surgery: 4.00– 5.30pm        
                                    appointments only 

  

  For appointments and all enquiries ring 663222     

HAWES SURGERY ROTA      Wb - week beginning     

Wb Dec 4th Dec 11th Dec 18th Dec 25th  

Day      

Mon FB FB FB C  

Tues F F F C  

Wed P P P P  

Thurs  P B P B  

Fri P P P P  
 

  Doctors:  B- Brown, F - France,  P– Pain  J-Jones (locum),                           
                   C - Closed 

  Morning Surgery: 8.45-10.15am no appointments.  

  Afternoon Surgery: 5.00- 6.00pm Tues 4.00-6.00pm;      
                                    appointments only 

  

  For appointments and all enquiries ring 667200     

HAWES SURGERY ROTA      Wb - week beginning     

Wb Jan 1st Jan 8th Jan15th Jan 22nd Jan 29th 

Day      

Mon C F F FB FB 

Tues F F F F F 

Wed P J J P P 

Thurs  P P J B P 

Fri P J J or F P P 
 

  Doctors:  B- Brown, F - France,  P– Pain  J-Jones (locum),                           
                   C - Closed 

  Morning Surgery: 8.45-10.15am no appointments  

  Afternoon Surgery: 5.00- 6.00pm Tues 4.00-6.00pm;      
                                    appointments only 

  

  For appointments and all enquiries ring 667200     

AYSGARTH SURGERY ROTA     Wb - week beginning     

Wb Jan 1st Jan 8th Jan15th Jan 22nd Jan 29th 

Day      

Mon C B B P P 

Tues PB B B PB PB 

Wed F F F F F 

Thurs  F F F F F 

Fri B B B B B 
 

  Doctors:  B- Brown, F - France,  P– Pain  J-Jones (locum),                          
                   C - Closed 

  Morning Surgery: 9.00-10.30am ; no appointments  

  Afternoon Surgery: 4.00– 5.30pm        
                                    appointments only 

  

  For appointments and all enquiries ring 663222     



 

25 

Hawes Christmas Lights 
 

Many hands made lights work. Thank you to all 

those who helped with erecting the Christmas 

lights on November 15th. The excellent number 

of volunteers made the work progress in a 

timely manner, even though some aspects 

needed working out on the day. 

A really big thanks to you all. 

        Chairman, Christmas Lights Committee. 

St Oswald’s, Askrigg Events 
 

Christmas Tree Festival 

The popular Christmas Tree Festival will once 

again bring twinkling lights and fabulously 

decorated trees to the church for two weeks over 

the Christmas period.  The Festival will launch 

with a Preview Concert on Saturday, December 

16th at 7.00pm when there will be a var iety of 

singing and musical entertainment including the 

Askrigg Ladies Who Sing for Pleasure, the 

Askrigg Handbells, and the newly formed 

Benefice Choir.  Entry is free but donations are 

invited for charity.  There will also be mince 

pies and mulled wine.  Please join us! 

Festive Lunches 

On December 18th, 19th & 20th, volunteers will 

be serving homemade soup and bread lunches in 

the Church between noon and 2.00pm There 

will also be mince pies and tea/

coffee.   Everyone is invited to come along and 

enjoy this festive lunch experience. 

Advent Window Trail 

From December 1st to 24th, Askrigg will once 

again stage its Advent Window Trail.  Each day 

a new window will be revealed and illuminated 

in the evenings.  This was featured in the 

December issue of Country Living Magazine, 

but there is nothing quite like experiencing it 

yourself with a nice evening walk around the 

village.  Trail leaflets are available from the 

church, Sykes Store and Humble Pie.   

BEAR COTTAGE 

INTERIORS 

in Hawes 

Curtains and Blinds; 

Furniture;  Fabric; 

Gifts; Interior Design 

Stockist of extensive range of  

fabrics:  

Linwood, William  Morris,  

Villa Nova, Vanessa, Arbuthnott,  

Clarke and Clarke, Moon,  

Voyage. 

Tel: 666077 

www.bearcottageinteriors.co.uk 

A comprehensive, friendly veterinary 
service treating animals large and small 

 24 hour emergency service. 

Open Surgery 
Monday-Friday 9.00-9.30am and 2.00- 2.30pm 

Saturday morning 9.00-9.30am 
(appointments available at other times) 

EDGLEY GARAGE 

Edgley Farm 

West Burton 

DL8 3UW 

Phone 663094 

Mobiles   07939881858 /    

07890450414 
Email     edgleygarage@yahoo.com 

 

Car Repairs / Tyres / Servicing / MOT 

Preparation / Brakes / 

Computer Diagnostics / Clutches/ 

Tyres now stocked 

Time Served 

mailto:edgleygarage@yahoo.com


 

26 

Tup Fever 
 

Watch out! A fever is about, sending normally 

well-rounded men and women berserk.  It is so 

contagious that you are advised to whisper its 

name.  It is called ‘Tup Fever’.  Tup fever has 

one unmistakable symptom:  tup talk.  Anyone 

who catches it brings tup talk to breakfast, 

dinner, tea and supper. There is no cure, but it 

should pass by the start of Advent.  

 Tup fever is caused by those most pampered 

and entitled of upland farm animals, the male 

breeding sheep.  At this time of year they are 

emerging from their lush corners of the farm to 

spend six weeks serving the ewes. Either that, or 

they are being brought to market – such as the 

800 plus Swaledale tups sold at Hawes Auction 

Mart in late October.   

The Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority 

first caught tup fever more than 40 years ago. In 

1974, a photograph was taken of the champion 

tup at the Muker Show.  That photo was turned 

into our emblem, which can now be seen on all 

our buildings, signs, leaflets, car park stickers 

and rangers’ jackets. The Swaledale tup was 

seen to represent the way that farming – and 

extensive grazing – had shaped the stunning 

landscape of the Dales, and 

was essential to its beauty 

and maintenance.  It was 

an inspired decision. 

Notwithstanding the 

occasional nonsense about 

a “white plague”, the Swaledale tup remains the 

perfect emblem of the Yorkshire Dales National 

Park.   

 If you have any doubts, visit the just-opened 

‘Voices From The Land’ exhibition at the 

National Park-run Dales Countryside Museum, 

located just a stone’s throw from the auction 

mart in Hawes. The exhibition features audio 

recordings and photographic portraits of about 

40 farmers from across the national park, 

including some of the country’s most renowned 

Swaledale breeders.    

 Listen to Raymond Calvert as he describes 

how it is the sheep that makes living in the Park 

special:  “If you ask me, ‘What keeps you in the 

area?’ It’s them – the Swaledale sheep. They’ve 

got this fantastic ability to not only manage in 

these tough areas but to thrive.” Or listen to 

Thomas Iveson describe the best tup he ever 

saw, which went by the name of ‘Aygill 

Officer’. “The hairs on the back of my neck 

stand up when I think about him,” he said. “I 

went to see him at his home.  He came down the 

hillside and blew me away.  Just the depth of his 

black – the deepest black, with the brightest, 

hardest white – it just hit you from a distance.  It 

was his bone, and the silver on his eyes.  He 

wasn’t great on his legs, a little narrow behind 

as we say, but he was quality: the tup of my 

lifetime.”  

 If you haven’t got tup fever after that, then I 

declare you immune.  

Andrew Fagg, Media Office YDNP 

   

 KEITH BODDY 
   

      Garden fencing, 
     

           landscaping, 
      
    hedge trimming 
  

                     or general garden work 
              

Ring 667078 

Northern Tank Services 
“Storage Tank Specialists” 

 

Oil Tanks Supplied and Installed. 

Agricultural - Commercial -

Domestic 

Tel: 07944 500212 
www.northerntankservices.co.uk 

J. W. COCKETT & SON 
Family Butchers  

Estd. 1854 
 

Wholesale & Retail Bakers 
Main Street, Hawes  Tel  667251   

 

Best Quality Meats  
High Class Baking 

Freezer Orders Supplied 



 

27 

 

MOT  SERVICE  REPAIR 

MOT only £39.99 
(including 7- day free re-test if required) 

Combined service and MOT only £79.99 

Free local collection and delivery 

Courtesy cars available 

Car and Van Hire 

663900 

Please call for immediate attention 

www.aysgarthgarage.co.uk 

CUT THE MUSTARD 
Unisex hairstylist 
Golden Lion Yard 
Leyburn  625900 

Now open Tuesday– Saturday 

 

COCKETT’S  RESTAURANT  - HAWES 
Come and try our new menu  

in our recently refurbished restaurant.  

You’ll receive a friendly welcome and 
good food.   Tel: 6 67 31 2 

 

2018 CHARITY CALENDAR 

 

Images by ANDREA HUNTER 

 

SOLD IN AID OF 

 ST MARY & ST JOHN’S CHURCH, HARDRAW. 

 

£7.50 EACH or 3 FOR £20 

Tel 01969 667644 

 

SEE CALENDAR IMAGES @ LATEST WORK 

FOR SALE www.focusonfelt.co.uk  

Better Health Massage 
 

Mobile Therapist, 8am to 8pm, 7days 
potential benefits include:- 

reduces tightness, pain & stress, 

improves circulation, the digestive and 

immune system. 

Can aid sleep or boost energy and can 

improve general well being, inside and out. 
 

Ruth Boddy MFHT, ITEC Dip. Massage 
Fully qualified and insured 

07773 781803  
 ruthboddy77@hotmail.co.uk 

 

20% off Introductory Offer ends Jan 31st   

 

 

 

We are your local shop for Board Games,  

Role Playing and Wargames.  

Unit 1 Raynes Court,  

Upper Wensleydale Business Park, 

Hawes, DL8 3UW   667717 

We stock products from many suppliers 

including  

Battlefront, Games Workshop, Osprey  and 

Warlord Games.  

Wynfordia Games 

http://www.focusonfelt.co.uk
mailto:ruthboddy77@hotmail.co.uk


 

28 

The Arts Society Wensleydale 
 

Lectures on two major artists straddle the 

Christmas period for The Arts Society 

Wensleydale. The early career and influence of 

Gustav Klimt, who shocked Viennese society in 

the 1900’s with his sexual imagery, bold colours 

and use of gold-leaf, is the subject of Gavin 

Plumley’s lecture on Tuesday, December 12th at 

2.00pm at the Middleham Key Centre.  

 Writer, broadcaster, and expert on Viennese 

culture, Gavin is commemorating the centenary 

of the artist’s death on 6th February 2018. The 

presentation considers Klimt’s early years as a 

muralist for grand municipal buildings and royal 

and aristocratic palaces of the Austro-Hungarian 

Empire.  It also illustrates the many changes in 

Klimt’s life, his rejection of public pomp and 

the impact of his style and work on the artists 

who followed him.   

 Employing the long neglected art forms of 

tapestry and the decorated vase, Grayson Perry’s 

art is a unique and powerful commentary on the 

world of today. His documentaries for Channel 

4 reveal how his work emerges from his genuine 

engagement with communities and individual’s 

stories.  

 Harry Fletcher’s lecture on Tuesday, 9th 

January 9th at 2.00pm at  the Middleham 

Key Centre  outlines  Grayson  Perry’s  life  and 

work  with  its  style,  humour  and 

flamboyance. He discusses Perry’s remarkable 

achievements: Turner-Prize-winning artist; 

BAFTA-winning documentary maker; author, 

social commentator, curator. In 2013, Grayson 

received a CBE, and became the first visual 

artist to deliver the prestigious Reith lectures. 

 In its 50th year, the Society wants to attract 

new members who will receive a very warm 

welcome. Visitors pay £8 a lecture, which will 

be refunded if they join. Contact Ros Higson on 

01765 635244  wensleydale@theartssociety.org 
who will be delighted to provide more details. 

WENSLEYDALE TREE and 

 HORTICULTURAL SERVICES (Est. 1995) 

DAVID ALLEN ( HND Arboriculture) 

Fully insured (£5million) professional tree work: 
felling, crown thinning etc. Logs for sale.  

Petrol log splitter and woodchipper for hire.  

Tree stump removal.  
Hedge establishment and maintenance. 

 Supply/ planting of forest/ ornamental trees. 

Fruit tree maintenance. Weed control services. 

 treesinhawes@gmail.com 

667364 or 07811 576108 

Ann Wood would like to thank all her 

friends for their best wishes, cards and 

beautiful flowers, which she received after her 

recent operation.  

mailto:wensleydale@theartssociety.org


 

29 

2017 ‘Now Then’ Published 
 

Historic photos of a re-enactment of sheep 

washing at Thornton Rust have been published 

in the latest edition of Now Then along with an 

interview with Eleanor Scarr and her brother 

Owen Metcalfe. 

 The farmers shown in the photos include 

Sidney Metcalfe (Eleanor’s father) and Tom 

Metcalfe. The re-enactment was recorded by the 

BBC and many of the village children and their 

mothers were there to enjoy the show! 

 This year’s ‘Now Then’ includes photos of the 

Spear event at Semerwater and the 

archaeological report on the remains of an 

Anglo-Saxon chapel which were found when 

work began on constructing Kirkwood Hall in 

Leyburn. 

 ‘Now Then’  is the annual magazine of the 

Friends of the Dales Countryside Museum. 

Copies can be bought at the museum for £2 

each.   

Pip Land 

 
Thoralby Christmas Cracker  

 

Come and join us on Monday, December 18th 

from 10:30am to 1:30pm at Thoralby Village 

Hall  where we will be serving Brie & Bacon 

rolls, mince pies plus tea /coffee.  All proceeds 

to Help for Heroes. REDMIRE PRIVATE HIRE 

Local and long distance. 
Rail and hotel transfers. 
24 hour airport service. 

Advance bookings advisable. 
8-seater available: 

625635 or 07950 662785 

Bainbridge Village Store 
Newly reopened 

Within Sycamore Hall 

Open Mon-Friday 8.45am-4.00pm 

Sat 9.00am-1.00pm 
 

Selling a wide range of Groceries, Bread, 

Alcohol, Fruit ’n Veg, Ice cream, Cakes etc 
 

Come and have a look around, free of charge. 

Aysgarth Country Store 
Fuel forecourt 

 

Groceries, snacks, drinks, newspapers, 
 ice cream. 

We are now licensed to sell fine wines, 
beers and spirits 

 

7.00am to 7.00pm, 7 days a week 

663900 
aysgarthgarage.co.uk 

CHRISTMAS TREES! 
Cut Trees & Pot-Grown 

**10% off your tree with this advert** 

Fresh Foliage & Holly Wreaths 

Seasonal Planted Arrangements 

Decorations & Gifts 

National Garden Gift Vouchers 
 

Station Yard, Harmby Road, Leyburn DL8 5ET 
 

wensleydalegardencentre2015@gmail.com 
 

Tel: 01969 625397 
 
 

Open 10am—4.30pm Tues to Sat & 10am-4pm Sun 
 

NOTE: WE ARE CLOSED CHRISTMAS EVE 

TO 10TH FEB 

 

 



 

30 

Newsletters by Post 
 

We have a good number of readers who receive 

the Newsletter by post and a reminder for them, 

that annual subscriptions will be due by the 

February issue, is included with this issue. 

 Other readers arrange to have the Newsletter 

sent by us on behalf of a relation or friend. Can 

we please remind those people that payment 

will also be due: £12 for the UK and £20 for 

overseas. Please send a cheque, payable to the 

Upper Wensleydale Newsletter, to the 

Treasurer, Janet Thomson, Stone House, 

Thornton Rust, DL8 3AW. Please give the 

name and address of the person receiving the 

gift. 

Learning Curve Update 
 

The Learning Curve project in Askrigg goes 

from strength to strength, with a broad range of 

classes well-attended, more scheduled before 

Christmas and plans underway for the new year. 

 The final session of the autumn term will be 

on Friday, December 1st, when Margaret 

Boustead, head of archives and record 

management at North Yorkshire County 

Council, accompanied by a specialist tutor, will 

conduct a workshop on how to research family 

history and how to access public records and 

archives. The session will be from 10.00am-

12.30pm on and the cost will be £10. 

 The winter term starts in January with classes 

in Spanish conversation for beginners, creative 

writing, a full day’s pottery class at intermediate 

level and a discussion on planning in the 

Yorkshire Dales National Park. Music 

appreciation and bridge are also on the horizon. 

A full programme will be available mid-

December. If you are interested in a particular 

course in the future, suggestions are always 

welcome. 

 Booking is essential for all the courses which 

are held at the Wensleydale Sport and Leisure 

Centre, Askrigg, DL8 3BG.  

   Call Jan Hale on 01969 650060 or 07968 

606571 for details and to book, or email 

admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk.   Betsy Everett  

DAPHNE JACKSON 

D.O. 

REGISTERED 

OSTEOPATH 

B.U.P.A.  Provider 

Mill Barn, Broad Raine 

Killington, Sedbergh 

Tel: 01539 740452 

Structural and Cranial 

Treatment provided 

Market Valuations for Tax Planning,  

Lending, Compensation and Council Tax 

 

 

 

 

Ballet, Modern Dance, Tap Dance 

for children and adults 

 Hawes, Leyburn, Reeth  

For further information and to reserve a place, 

please contact:,  

Janet Seymour LRAD, AISTD 

01748 884677; 07958 145752 

mailto:admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk


 

31 

YDNP Events Listings Site 
Redesigned 

 

A free online events calendar for the Yorkshire 

Dales National Park which is  seen by an 

average of more than a thousand people a week 

(http://blog.yorkshiredales.org.uk/events/)  has 

been redesigned and made easier to use. People 

looking to get word out about an event – be it a 

bonfire night celebration, beer festival or art 

exhibition – can now create an account and 

publish details of their event within minutes. 

Any events which are uploaded before 11 

December will be considered for inclusion in the 

much-loved official printed guide to the 

Yorkshire Dales National Park, The Visitor 

2018.   

 “Our online events calendar is a fantastic way 

for local organisations, clubs and individuals to 

publicise what’s happening – for free,” said 

Sarah Nicholson, Communications Officer at 

the YDNPA. “Unlike before, people can take 

ownership of their listing by returning to it as 

many times as necessary to make edits. Plus 

there is the chance for events to appear in The 

Visitor 2018, which will be packed with useful 

information and great features. It’s read by 

people planning their trip as well as being 

picked up by visitors”.  

  As  well  as  carrying  free  events  listings 

and features, The Visitor carries paid-for 

advertising, giving local tourism businesses a 

channel to promote their business or activity 

across the UK.  

    Anyone who would like to take out an advert 

should contact Sheila Ward at Bow House on 

01347 825732 for rates and further information; 

a free artwork design service is available.  

The Wensleydale School hosts a 
festive winter concert! 

 

On Wednesday, December 13th at 7:00pm, The 

Wensleydale School will host a festive winter 

concert. Join us at The Wensleydale School in 

the school hall where a night of fantastic music 

awaits, including the newly formed Glee Club, 

our ever-expanding multi-instrumental Elastic 

Band, Year 7 Violins, Senior Vocal Ensemble 

and many more talented musical acts.  

 Tickets are available from The Wensleydale 

School reception (622244) from 8:30am till 

4:00pm Monday to Friday at a cost of £3 for  

adults and £2 for concessions. Refreshments and 

a raffle will be available on the night. All 

proceeds will go to The Wensleydale School 

Music Department to buy music equipment for 

the school.  

 Come along and join us in the festive spirit for 

an evening of fabulous musical entertainment 

and merry seasonal cheer. 

C. O . PEACOCK 
BUILDER AND STONEMASON 

CARPERBY 

WENSLEYDALE 
 

All types of Building work undertaken 
 

Alterations, Extensions, Roofing,  

 Plastering, Garden patios, paths etc. 
 

Telephone:   663038 or  07970 283219  

GARDENING 

Regular or occasional. 

No job too small. 

Steve and Ann Sadler. 
Carperby. 662625 

www.makingtime4you.co.uk 

http://blog.yorkshiredales.org.uk/events/
http://www.makingtime4you.co.uk


 

32 

Corn Mill Tearoom, Bainbridge 
Homemade produce including,  

Breakfasts, Light Snacks, Lunches,     
Afternoon Tea and Ice-creams. 

Also Outside catering;   
menus adaptable to every occasion - par-

ty, family celebration,  
working or packed lunch.  

For more details and opening times. 
Tel  650769 / 650212 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Samba Band Workshop 
 

We are taking expressions of interest from 

families and individuals interested in attending a 

Samba Band Workshop early in 2018. This will 

be with the aim of setting up a local Samba 

Band that will meet on a regular basis. If you 

would like to know more you can let us know 

by emailing info@blueboxt.co.uk or via the box 

office on www.blueboxt.co.uk 

Colin Bailey 

 

 

 City & Guilds qualified 
 Fully insured    Certificates issued 
 Prompt professional service 
 Bird guards and cowls fitted 
 NO MESS - NO FUSS! 

 

Martin Tradewell 
QUALIFIED CHIMNEY SWEEP 

640099 
Glenside, Horsehouse, Leyburn. DL8 4TS 
Email: martin@daleschimneysweep.co.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

Nestled in the heart of Wensleydale on the outskirts of Bainbridge, 

Yorebridge House offers a rare combination of a luxurious bou-

tique hotel with fine dining in an informal atmosphere with a 

welcoming roaring fire and beautiful views across the Dales. 

 

We are open every day of the week* so you are welcome to drop 

in for a coffee, a sandwich or a relaxing drink.*  

 

Light bites served between noon and 3.00pm. 

Dinner is served between 7.00pm and 9.00pm.  

Sunday Lunch is available every Sunday*  

from noon  until 2.00pm. 

Please call us on  652060 to make a reservation 

 

* Subject to functions 

 

 
 

Sycamore Hall 
Unisex Hairdressing Salon   Tel 650158  

Sonja;        Wed. 10.00am - 2.00pm 

Charlotte;  Wed.  9.30am - 3.00pm 

        Friday  9.30am - onwards 

        Saturday 9.00am - 1.00pm 

        Mon, Tues, Thur - flexible 

January 13th 

Happy 18th Birthday Emma 
 

Lots of love from 

Mum, Dad, Laura, Jack & Matty xxxx 

Congratulations  Emma 

Happy 18th Birthday—January 13th 

Lots of Love from 

Gran, Grandad, Sue, Funky, Matt, Ted, 

Lily, Mark, Ellie, Megan and Noah 

xxxx 

At O’Reilly’s we provide a broad range of 

accountancy and taxation services to our clients. 

 

Our friendly and approachable team are dedicated 

to delivering a high standard of service throughout 

the year. 

 

We act for many individuals and businesses with 

different levels of complexities. 

 

For more information visit our website at  

www.o-reilly.co.uk or contact us on   667428 to 

arrange a free initial consultation. 

mailto:info@blueboxt.co.uk
http://www.blueboxt.co.uk
mailto:martin@daleschimneysweep.co.uk
http://www.o-reilly.co.uk


 

33 

The Garsdale-Hawes                   
‘Book of Bridges’ 

 

Last year, special events were held in and 

around Hawes to mark the 140th Anniversary of 

the opening of Garsdale station in 1876 i.e when 

the Settle-Carlisle line opened.  A highlight of 

the programme was the chance to see the book 

of original engineering drawings for structures 

on the Garsdale-Hawes Branch, opened in 1878.  

   The book itself (which is a yard wide, two 

yards when open, and two feet high) is old, 

fragile and in need of skilled professional 

conservation/restoration to safeguard the 

drawings inside.    However with modern 

techniques it has now been digitally scanned for 

permanent reference.  If funds become available, 

replica copies can be made, to be used for 

research or exhibition purposes and, 

importantly, to ensure that a replica copy is kept 

elsewhere in case of loss or damage to the 

original drawings. 

   Formal consent has been granted for 

restoration to be undertaken and two 

experienced conservators appointed. I am 

convening a group to raise funds by launching 

an Appeal for the  £3,100 required.  Advice and 

support have been received in planning the 

project, from staff at the North Yorkshire 

County Record Office, the Dales Countryside 

Museum (DCM, Hawes), Network Rail 

Archives, the trustees of the Macfie-Calvert 

Collection (held at the DCM) and others – a 

tremendously encouraging start. 

   The reason for publicising this work is that the 

Garsdale-Hawes branch line at the head of 

Wensleydale was built by the Midland Railway 

Company, and by contractors who also built 

many miles of the Settle-Carlisle line.  If, 

because of this local connection, any readers 

would like to contribute to the costs of 

restoration and conservation of ‘The Book of 

Bridges’ (as it has become known), donations 

would be greatly appreciated. 

   The Friends of the Dales Countryside Museum 

(a registered charity, which can claim Gift Aid) 

have agreed to act as bankers for this appeal; 

cheques should be made out to them and sent to 

the treasurer of the FoDCM, Mr. Graeme 

Thompson c/o the DCM, Hawes, N.Yorkshire 

DL8 3NT.  

   As appeal organiser, I will be pleased to 

answer any enquiries, acknowledge all 

donations for which contact details are given 

and report back on progress of the work Tel 

650349 or email ruth.annison@gmail.com.  

Ruth Annison 

Music Tuition for all ages with  
www.colinbaileymusic.co.uk 

07711 211169  
Drums & Percussion; Vocals;   

Piano & Keyboards;  
Music Theory;  

‘Get Musical’ Workshops. 

W.S.HARTLE 

FAMILY BUTCHER, WEST BURTON 

Best Quality Meat, West Burton Lamb, 

Homemade Sausages and Burgers, 

Free Local Delivery and Freezer Orders  

Tel: David on  663302 or visit 

www.hartlebutchers.co.uk 

Edie Peacock 

Hairdressing  
Sonja’s Salon, Hawes  

 Taking appointments now 

Call: 07817312906 

mailto:ruth.annison@gmail.com


 

34 

Operation Christmas 
Child 

This year we have taken 83 

shoe boxes from Upper 

Wensleydale to Richmond 

for transportation to Eastern 

Europe.  The boxes will be 

delivered through local churches, charities, 

schools and hospitals to some of the world’s 

neediest children.  They will probably be the 

only gift a child receives this Christmas and will 

be a real encouragement not only to the children 

but also to their families and communities. 

 £380 was donated towards transport costs and 

Operation Christmas Child will be able to claim 

back over £50 from Gift Aid.  Also some gifts 

were donated online.  Many thanks to everyone 

who packed a box this year and to Hawes 

Community Office staff for receiving the boxes.  

Thanks too to those individuals who knitted lots 

of lovely bobble hats and slippers. 

Heather and Nelson Caplin 

 
Hawes Grammar School Trust 

 

If you are in full-time higher education and you 

live in the parish of Hawes, then you are eligible 

for an award of £25 towards the cost of books or 

materials relating to your course. If you feel you 

are eligible for the award then please contact 

Rebecca Alderson on 667760 for  fur ther  

details. 

TEASDALE ELECTRICAL  
Your local electrician serving the dales 

and the surrounding areas 
Askrigg  

North Yorkshire  
Tel - 07814184974 (Steve) 

Email - teasdaleelectrical@icloud.com 

   
    
                       
 

Portable Appliance  
Testing (PAT) 

   Hawes DL8 3NT 

        Certificates & Reports supplied on each 
appliance tested.                                   

Please call for free quote and advice     
Wayne Webster 666020 

or  07766 640905 

YORKSHIRE FOOT CLINIC  

Podiatry/Chiropody 

Nails . Corns . Callus 

Ingrowing Nails  

Biomechanical Assessment 
Tony Wilkinson SRCh, MChS, BSc Pod(Hons) 

Tel. Hawes 667449 or  

Richmond 850020 

       (now at Fringez ‘n Freckles) 

     HERRIOT’S 

     IN HAWES  
We wish all our customers a 

wonderful Christmas and 

healthy New Year, thanks for all 
the support. 

Come along and enjoy great food & Tea or 

Coffee, whilst browsing the beautiful artwork 

from all of our talented local artists. 

Seasonal Christmas products & preserves are 

now available from Herriot’s Kitchen. 

The Herriot Gallery & café are open 

Tuesdays & week-ends through December. 

Sorry we will be closed throughout January 

and February. 
info@herriotsinhawes.co.uk   

667536 

‘Lucy in the Dales with Diamond’ 
Lucy Barlow – Singer;  Alison Diamond -Saxophone 

 

A 3-course CHRISTMAS DINNER with 

mellow swing, jazz, blues and contemporary tunes 

with a festive hint performed by two outstanding 
musicians. 

 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 

18th  

7.00pm for 7.30pm 
£37.50 

Reservations;-Tel 667070 
www.olddairyfarm.co.uk 

(on the B6255 Ingleton road 

3½ miles from Hawes) 
 

Pam and Paul send festive 

wishes to all customers, 

friends and associates. 

mailto:teasdaleelectrical@icloud.com
mailto:info@herriotsinhawes.co.uk


 

35 

Award For The Little White Bus 
 

At the recent Yorkshire Post Rural Awards 

ceremony held at Harrogate on October 12th, I 

am delighted to tell you that the Little White 

Bus won the category Community Group of the 

Year 2017.    This is  recognition for all our 

staff for providing a first class bus service 

carrying some 50,000 passengers per year. The 

nomination was for the whole of Yorkshire, not 

just the North Yorkshire area and we fought off 

some worthwhile competition. I congratulate all 

the other nominees.  

 I am immensely proud of all the staff, and 

winning this coveted award was quite humbling 

when I heard all the accolades bestowed on the 

Little White Bus. We have all worked hard to 

make the service the envy of other areas who do 

not have the support we have, nor are able to 

provide rural transport in these days of 

austerity.  We continue to be a beacon to other 

communities as to how they can overcome 

adversity. I am so proud of all the drivers who 

help with all the services we operate, in their 

dedication and commitment and how all reflect 

The Little White Bus in the most positive 

manner.  A big, hearty thank you to the 50 plus 

volunteers without whom the service would not 

operate. The time they give is priceless. 

 The support we have from NYCC is without 

doubt a major contributor to the success of the 

service. Particular thanks must go to John 

Blackie, without whose drive and determination 

and a ‘will do’ attitude, The Little White Bus 

would never have even begun.  That drive 

continues today and has resulted in 11 buses 

providing a much needed service and we are 

now entering into new areas of business that can 

only be to the good of the Community.  

 The Little White Bus is constantly receiving 

praise from the customers we serve in the 

Community and I thank them for their support 

and we will continue in providing this first rate 

service.  

Walter Head, Operations Manager 

The Little White Bus 

GAYLE MILL 

TIMBER SERVICES 

 
Gates, posts and fencing to suit all 
your needs 
Timber sales of local larch, ash, 
beech and sycamore cut and  
delivered for your own project. 
Mobile saw mill to cut your own 
trees into planks or beams  
logs and firewood. 

 
Ring 667320 for 
further details 

HAWES POST OFFICE 

 in the Community Office 
 

 OPENING TIMES: 

9.00am to 5.30pm Monday to Friday 

9.00am to 12.30pm Saturday  

Phone number: 667201 
 

BAINBRIDGE POST OFFICE 

Post Office  open at Bainbridge 

in Sycamore Hall 9.00am to 11.00am 

Mondays and Wednesdays 
 

 

ASKRIGG POST OFFICE 

In Sykes House, Noon to 3.00pm  

Mondays and Wednesdays 

 

 

 

 

 

For all your legal requirements  

offering a full range of services. 

Bank Chambers, Main Street,  

Hawes  DL8 3QL 

Tel 667171   Fax 667981 

hawes@hallandbirtles.com  

Regulated and authorised by the  

Solicitors Regulation Authority  

mailto:hawes@hallandbirtles.co.uk


 

36 

Memorial Service 
 

On Sunday, December 10th at 4.00pm we are 

inviting all those who wish to remember a loved 

one to come along to St Oswald’s Church in 

Askrigg for a Benefice Memorial 

Service.  During the service there will be the 

opportunity to remember your loved one and to 

write their name on a wooden star to hang on the 

Memorial Tree which will form part of the 

Christmas Tree Festival.  Everyone is welcome, 

but to help us know how many to expect and 

ensure we have the right names of your loved 

ones, please contact the Parish Office to let us 

know of your intention to attend.  Telephone: 

650800 or askrigg.foundation@btconnect.com. 

MICHAEL MOORE & SON 
BUILDER AND PLASTERER 
Family Business  Est 1906 

 

Alterations, pointing, stonework,  

Roof work, garden patios, paths,  
plastering, insulated plaster boarding,  

Over-skimming Artex walls and 

ceilings, tiling walls and floors, under 
floor heating,  

PVC sash windows.  
NO VAT TO PAY 

 

Tel: 667045 Mob: 07968 684942 

Hawes  DL8 3NS 

Sticky Ginger 
Homemade Takeaway Food and Outside Catering 

 

For More Details, ideas and quotes please contact 
Julia at Kelspring House, Aysgarth phone 

 

663303 / 07875585656 
email stickyginger100@gmail.com                 
or visit the website;- stickyginger.com 

Sykes House, Askrigg 
General Store, Tea Room and B&B 

Open Tuesday-Sunday, serving sandwiches, 
soup, home baked cakes, scones  

and chocolate brownies.  
We offer tea and cafetières of coffee  

with your choice of coffee bean. 

Tel: 650535 

  WHITE ROSE  

HOTEL 
 

Askrigg    650515 
 

FRESH  LOCAL 

PRODUCE COOKED 

TO ORDER 
 

Real ales, friendly atmosphere 

 Lunches  noon - 2.00pm 

   Dinner  6.00pm - 9.00pm 
 

Sunday carvery,  

noon to 2.00pm 

Mystery Picture 
Last month’s picture was of the Rocket 

Ship folly at Sorrelsykes.  Where is this? 

mailto:askrigg.foundation@btconnect.com


 

37 

Any Youngsters Interested in 
Playing Rugby? 

 

Wensleydale Rugby Club are keen to welcome 

new members to their junior and mini teams. 

For more information see the website 

www.wensleydalerufc.co.uk. The Newsletter 

received the following email from 9 year-old 

Lily-Mai Chadwick. 

“I am here to talk about Wensleydale Rugby 

Club. Wensleydale Rugby Club is an amazing 

place you can start at the age of 7 and end at any 

age you want. From tagging on the hips to 

rucking and mauling, which I'm doing, you can 

get great exercise doing rugby. Sometimes it's 

snowing up here and some times it's sunny but 

every day or night you'll have a phenomenal 

time. 

 The reason why I know so much about rugby 

is because I play rugby myself every Friday and 

Sunday. On Fridays I play touch rugby and on 

Sundays I play contact and I am in the Under 

10s. My coach is called Badger Miller and he's 

a very good coach. After we play a match or 

train we all go up to the clubhouse and either 

enjoy a match meal or sit and talk about what 

fun we've had. So what are you waiting for 

come down and play maybe even tell your 

friends about it”. 

 

Voices from the Land  

An exhibition of portraits, landscape images and 

reflections from farmers about life in the 

National Park in 2017. Open until December 

22nd. Included in museum admission.  
 

Charity Christmas cards will be available to buy 

in the shop until December 23rd. 
 

 The Museum is closed Christmas Eve to 

Boxing Day and all of January. Reopens on 

February 1st. 

 DCM What’s On   

Plastering   Alterations   Extensions 
Roof work   General Maintenance  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

667936 /  
07966 624649   

Hawes DL8 3RP 

FOR SALE 

 CHRISTMAS TREES 
 

ALL VARIETIES AND SIZES. 

Very best prices. Can deliver locally. 

Please contact Tom Fawcett on 

 650597                                               

Mob 07979 861438  or 07837 883115  

http://www.wensleydalerufc.co.uk


 

38 

 Index to Advertisers                           Page 
 

Accountants, O’Reilly, Hawes    32 
Advertising Rates and Contacts    40 
Atkinson J.T., Builders Merchant    16 
Aysgarth Country Store and Fuel    29 
Aysgarth Falls Hotel     17 
Aysgarth Garage MOT     27 
 

Bainbridge Village Store     29 
Bear Cottage Interiors, Hawes    25 
Berry’s, Farm Shop and Café    33 
Boiler and Aga Service, M.F.W.               17 
Bolton Arms, Redmire     13 
Builder and Plasterer, M. Moore and Son   36 
Builder, Dinsdale John & Ted    17 
Builder, Peacock,       31 
Builders, Moore and Blackhurst    28 
Building and Restoration - Michael Watkinson   18  
Building Contractor, Andrew Hawkins     5 
Building Services, Fothergill M    37 
Butchers , Cocketts, Hawes      26  
Butchers, Hartle, West Burton    33 
 

Cakes and Speciality Bakes, Mrs McCake   14 
Carpet Cleaning, Eco Dry     23 
Carpet Fitter, Neil Scully        20 
Chainsaw Sculptures                               2 
Chimney Sweep, Dales Sweep    32 
Christmas Trees for sale —  can deliver   37 
Christmas Trees for sale — Hawes    11 
Coach Excursions—Bibby’s     25 
Coal Merchant, Peacock              18 
Cockett’s Restaurant, Hawes    27 
Computer Services, Penninetech      6 
Corn Mill Tearoom, Bainbridge    16 
Cumbria Stove Centre             19 
 

Dales Web Solutions     40 
Decorator, Steve Raw, Hawes        18 
 

Edgley Garage, West Burton    25     
Electricians  - Teasdale     34 
Estate Agent, Jessop Robin    30 
 

Farmers Arms, Muker      8 
Floor Coverings, Peter Allen    13 
   
Garden Centre Wensleydale, Leyburn   29 
Gardening and Landscaping, Boddy                  26 
Gardening; Sadler     31 
Garden Maintenance, Lambert Tony                  11 
Gayle Mill Timber Services                            35 
Green Dragon, Hardraw     20 
G-TEC       14 
 

Hawes Country Store     12 
H&M Craftsmen, Ingleton     22 
Hairdressing, Cut The Mustard, Leyburn   27 
Hairdressing, Edie Peacock    33 
Hairdressing, Fringez ‘n Freckles      7 
Hairdressing, Sycamore Hall    32 
Hamiltons Tearoom       5 
Healing Collective, Swinithwaite    31 
Herriots, Hawes      34 
            
 

 
Iveson, J.R, T.V. and Audio    27 
 

Jeweller, Sumner, Hawes       13  
Joiner and Cabinet Maker, Bushby   15 
Joiner, Snaizeholme    23 
 

Kennels—Bladesdale    19 
King’s Arms, Askrigg      7 
 

Logs, Seasoned Firewood, Hawes   17 
Logs, Seasoned Hardwood      8 
 

Massage, Elements of Being     7 
Massage, Mobile Therapist    27 
Monumental Sculptures, Parkin and Jackson    8 
Moorcock Inn     17 
Music Tuition, Colin Bailey    33 
  
Northern Tank Service, storage tanks  26 
 

Old Dairy Farm     34 
Optician—Mike Addison    22 
Orthopaedic Massage, Reflex   23 
Osteopath, Jackson Daphne    30 
 

Paintings bought     32 
Pet and Wildlife Supplies, Rhodes, Hawes    7 
Physics Tuition     23 
Physiotherapy, Health Fusion   37 
Picture Framing, Wensleydale Press   19 
Plumbing and Heating, Parfitt J   16 
Post Office, Hawes, Bainbridge and Askrigg     35 
Print Services, Pennine Print     29 
      

Reeth Garage     12  
Removals — Hoppers    10 
 

School of Dance     30 
Scrap Car and Commercials Collection  13 
Sewing Needs; Kearton    14 
Solicitor, Hall & Birtles     35 
Solicitors, McGarry                  11 
Stage 1 Cycles     37 
Sticky Ginger     36 
Stone House Hotel      11 
Sykes House, Askrigg    36    
   
Taxi, Private Hire, Redmire    29 
Taxi, Private Hire, Street Cars   23 
Tea Shop, Mill Race, Aysgarth   13 
T.E.P. Electrical     20 
 
Vets  Bainbridge      25 
 

W.C.F Fuels     36 
Waltons of Hawes       9 
Websol; Portable Appliance Testing    34   
Wensleydale Creamery, Hawes           16 
Wensleydale Tree Services, D. Allen    28 
White Rose Hotel, Askrigg    36 
Window Cleaning  Services, Garsdale  17  
Wynfordia Games     27 
 

Yorebridge House , Bainbridge   32 
Yorkshire Foot Clinic    34 



 

39 

This term so far has seen a really productive, 

successful and enjoyable time at BAWB 

Schools (Bainbridge, Askrigg, and West Burton 

Primary Schools). In October, our children were 

honoured to welcome Bishop Jonathan of 

Huddersfield whose visit was a wonderful 

experience and opportunity. Bishop Jonathan is 

also the Chair of the Diocesan Board of 

Education and we were able to set our schools 

and their plight in some context for his team. 

The Bishop was excellent with our children and 

donned his official robes at Bainbridge for a 

question and answer session with the children. 

They certainly challenged him with some well 

thought-through ‘big’ questions: “When was 

God made? What time do you finish work? 

Why do you carry a shepherd’s crook?” 

 At West Burton we have also celebrated our 

‘Outstanding’ SIAMS inspection (Statutory 

Inspection of Anglican and Methodist Schools). 

Church schools are evaluated and judged 

against three areas: 

1. How well does the school, through its 

distinctive Christian character, meet the needs 

of all learners? 

2.  What is the impact of collective worship on 

the school community? 

3. How effective are the leadership and 

management of the school as a church school? 

 We are proud to have been judged as 

‘outstanding’ in all three areas, leading to an 

overall ‘outstanding’ judgement. Thank you to 

all of the children and staff who contributed to 

this outcome not only on the day, but over the 

course of time. We were proud to demonstrate 

all the ways in which our school provides a high 

quality education underpinned by a strong 

Christian ethos.  

 This term we have also started to offer yoga 

as part of our PE curriculum enrichment, both in 

and out of school. Yoga helps us to provide a 

rich, broad, and balanced curriculum for all of 

our children, contributing to our pledge to 

provide the highest quality 21st century 

education which prepares our young people for 

the next stage in their life; we encourage 

children to make healthy, well-informed choices 

of their own and to be independent learners. Our 

yoga teacher (Mrs Nicolene Scarr) is a fully 

trained practitioner of ‘Starchild Yoga’; 

specially designed for children. Feedback from 

staff, pupils, and parents has been excellent and 

we look forward to seeing some of the longer-

term benefits of such excellent provision.  

 Our schools are now busy preparing for 3 very 

different Christmas productions which I am sure 

will delight all of our children and families at 

this special time of year. Look out for more 

information about: 

1.  ‘Hey Ewe!’: KS1 play at Bainbridge 

2.  ‘A Wensleydale Christmas Carol’: KS2 film 

at Askrigg 

3. ‘Baboushka’: whole-school play at West 

Burton  

 Wishing you all a Merry Christmas and a very 

happy new year from BAWB Schools.  

 Charlotte Harper                                

Executive Headteacher, BAWB Schools 
 

Aysgarth District Poppy Appeal 
 

Many thanks to everyone who helped with the 

Poppy Appeal this November.  Those who did 

house to house collections, those who had 

collecting boxes on their premises and everyone 

who donated to the appeal.  The district covers 

Aysgarth and Palmer Flatts, Bishopdale, 

Carperby, Newbiggin, Thornton Rust, Thoralby 

and West Burton. 

 Thanks to your generosity we were able to 

send £1084.84 to the Royal British Legion. 

Anne Clarkson 

A     BAWB Schools News Schools 



 

40 

Printed by Wensleydale Press, Burtersett Road, Hawes  DL8 3NS 

 

 

 
 

All aspects of Web site design. 
Visit:   www.daleswebsolutions.co.uk 

Email:   info@daleswebsolutions.co.uk 

Tel:    666174   Mob:  07931 822736 

Advertising 
  Boxed adverts: £6, £12, £18 

  There is a big reduction for six issues or   
more, so for six issues the totals are:       

 £25, £50 or £75 
Greetings etc. £2 

What’s ons (non-commercial)  are free      
Contacts for adverts: 

     For Hawes area and westward:  
Barry Cruickshanks, Ashfield, Hardraw: 

667458 
   For elsewhere: Sue Duffield, Fellside,   

Thornton Rust: 663504 

Whilst we try to ensure that all information is correct  

we cannot be held legally responsible for omissions or 

inaccuracies  in articles, adverts or listings, or for any 

inconvenience caused.  Views expressed in articles are 

the sole responsibility of the person by-lined.  Articles 

by committee members carry just their initials.   

We appreciate  being asked before any part of the 

Newsletter is reproduced. 

 

Published by 
The Upper Wensleydale Newsletter 

Ings House, Ings Houses, Hawes, DL8 3QT 
667061 

Email for submission of articles, what’s ons, 
letters etc.:uwnlinput@gmail.com 
Newsletters on line, simply search on 

“Upper Wensleydale Newsletter”  
Archive hard copies back to 1995 are in the Dales 

Countryside Museum resources room. 
 

Editors: Alastair Macintosh,   
               Barry Cruickshanks  

Committee: Kevin Davis, Sue Duffield,  
 Karen Jones, Malcolm Carruthers,  

 Neil Piper, Karen Prudden,  
Janet  W. Thomson (Treasurer), 

 Peter Wood (Archives) 
Final processing: Sarah Champion, Adrian Janke. 

Plus committee members. 
Postal distribution: Derek Stephens  

 

Founded in 1995  
by the late Alan S. Watkinson 

Postal Subscriptions 

If you would like to receive the Newsletter 

by post every month the cost is £12 per 

annum. Please send a cheque for this 

amount (made out to the Upper 

Wensleydale Newsletter) plus your full 

address details to Ings House, Ings Houses, 

Hawes, DL8 3QT 

http://www.daleswebsolutions.co.uk

